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City of Oxnard 

PUBLIC WORKS INTEGRATED MASTER PLAN 
COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report presents multi-year revenue requirements, cost of service analysis, and utility 
rate design recommendations for the wastewater utility of the City of Oxnard. The report 
provides a factual basis for establishing rates to support the capital and operating 
requirements of the City's wastewater utility for the period from FY 2017/18 through FY 
2021/22. The report furthers the following City financial goals: 

 Maintain sufficient cash flows to meet current and projected increases in utility 
operations and maintenance. 

 Finance capital improvements to rehabilitate facilitates, increase operating efficiency, 
meet regulatory requirements, and expand system capacity to serve new 
development. 

 Increase fund balances to target levels of the City Council adopted reserve policy 
(January 2016). 

 Meet or exceed the bond coverage target of the City Council adopted coverage policy 
(January 2016). 

 Increase the resilience of utility finances to address unexpected demands on utility 
operations and facilities. 

 Adopt utility rate schedules and financial policies to provide for the equitable 
allocation of utility requirements to the City’s ratepayers in keeping with the 
requirements of California law.  

1.1 Background 

The City of Oxnard operates a wastewater utility to collect, treat, recycle, and safely 
discharge nearly 19 million gallons (MG) of sewage per day from nearly 40,000 accounts. 
The utility's service area includes the City residents and businesses, the City of Port 
Hueneme, the Channel Island Beach Community Services District, Naval Base Ventura 
County, Las Posas Estates, and other smaller unincorporated areas of Ventura County. 
The total service population exceeds 230,000.  

Customers are served by the City's regional treatment plant, an ocean outfall, and a 
collection system consisting of 430 miles of sewer pipes and 15 pump stations. The 
treatment plant has a permitted design capacity of 31.7 million gallons per day (mgd).  

In 2014 the City conducted a comprehensive assessment of wastewater system assets and 
processes for the development of the Public Works Integrated Master Plan. The 
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assessment revealed significant risks of system failure due to aging utility infrastructure. 
The assessment of the wastewater system determined that nearly 40 percent of system 
assets are in poor or very poor condition. This analysis focusses on providing the 
necessary funding for the $78.89 million in CIP expenditures planned for FY 2017/18 
through FY 2021/22. 

1.2 Overview of Rate Setting Process 

Cities perform periodic reviews of their utility finances and rates in order to ensure that 
financial resources are available to adequately and equitably fund utility operations, 
maintenance, and capital investments. In California, wastewater rates must conform to cost 
of service requirements imposed by Proposition 218 and the State Constitution. The 
Proposition requires that wastewater rates and other property related fees and charges do 
not exceed the reasonable and proportional cost of providing the service.  
 
The rate setting process determines whether the existing rates adequately cover the utility’s 
costs; allocates operating, maintenance, and capital costs to customer classes based on 
the burden they place on the system; and designs rates to allow for total cost recovery by 
incorporating the results of the cost of service study and calculating rates that do not 
exceed the costs of providing the service.  

1.3 Cost of Service Study Background 

The City completed a cost of service study for its Water, Wastewater, and Environmental 
Resources utilities in September of 2015. In January of 2016, the City Council adopted the 
proposed wastewater rate increases, with the first rate increase going into effect on March 
1, 2016. The proposed Water and Environmental Resources rates were not adopted at that 
time. 

The wastewater analysis was based on providing funding for the utility’s capital 
improvements, and the City's financial and operational goals as they were understood at 
that time. The proposed rate increases consisted of a 35 percent increase for FY 2015/16 
(implemented March 1, 2016), followed by a 10 increase on January 1, 2017 (not 
implemented), and 8 percent increases on January 1 of 2018, 2019, and 2020. 

After the rates were implemented, an initiative to repeal the rate increases known as 
Measure M was placed on the November 2016 ballot. The City commenced a legal 
challenge to the measure before the election, but the judge did not determine the validity of 
the measure at that time. After the election, the judge granted a stay on the repeal of the 
rate increases. At the same time, the City initiated this cost of service study. 

This new cost of service study is based on the most up to date financial and capital 
planning data available from the City. The key differences between the plan set forth in the 
previous study, and that of this study are the incorporation of updated financial information, 
a re-evaluated CIP, and re-evaluated operations and maintenance (O&M) costs. 
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1.4 General Assumptions and Direction 

Because utility operations are inherently complex, rate studies typically reflect multiple 
goals and objectives and consider operational, maintenance, financial, and capital planning 
and requirements. The City of Oxnard has undertaken this cost of service study to achieve 
the follow primary objectives: 

 Adopt utility rates and charges to provide sufficient, predictable, and reliable revenues 
to deliver utility services in response to customer demand. 

 Strengthen the financial position of the wastewater utility in order to finance critical 
capital investments at the lowest possible borrowing costs. 

 Strive to adhere to the City Council’s adopted financial policies (January 2016). 

1.5 Forward-Looking Statement 

The projections and forecasts of this analysis are based on reasonable expectations of 
future events using commonly acceptable methodologies and figures. Should these 
projections prove to be significantly inaccurate, or if unforeseen circumstances significantly 
impact revenues or expenditures, the City may begin a new Proposition 218 process to 
determine new rates. 

2.0 REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

2.1 Introduction 

This section presents a detailed analysis of revenue requirements for the City’s wastewater 
utility. The intent of this analysis is to evaluate the financial health of the wastewater utility, 
assess the adequacy of current wastewater user fees, and provide a factual basis for near- 
and long-term rate planning.  

The analysis begins with the projection of growth in City population, and its impact on future 
demand for wastewater services. Next the analysis evaluates existing wastewater utility 
operating expenses, debt service requirements, reserve balances, and ongoing reserve 
requirements, beginning with the FY 2016/17 budget and projecting forward through FY 
2021/22. Similar estimates are calculated for user fee income based on current rates, as 
well as other non-rate revenue. The net balance of estimated utility requirements, less 
estimated utility income, represents future utility revenue requirements for purposes of 
determining future adjustments to wastewater user fees and other utility charges. 

The analysis includes two sufficiency tests to define the annual revenues necessary to 
provide for (1) cash flow and (2) debt coverage. These tests are commonly used to 
determine the financial health of a utility and the amount of annual revenue that must be 
generated to address estimated utility requirements. Along with the sufficiency tests, the 
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analysis aims to phase in the build-up of reserves to meet the City’s adopted reserve policy 
targets. 

2.2 Growth and Sewer Use 

The City’s Planning Department completed a comprehensive analysis of population growth 
in 2014 as a part of its work on the Integrated Public Works Master Plan. The projections 
were based on 2010 Census data, a housing count from developments constructed 
between 2010 and 2014, and projected housing projects and planned developments in the 
City. The City assumed a vacancy rate of 5 percent of dwelling units and an average 
household size of 4 persons per occupied unit.  

2.2.1 OWTP Flow and Loading Growth 

The population projections, in turn, served as the basis of estimating future demand for 
wastewater services. Figure 1 shows the expected cumulative growth in OWTP flow and 
loadings over the next 10 years. Average dry weather wastewater flows are expected to 
increase by about 8% from about 18.6 million gallons per day (MGD) to about 20.1 MGD. 
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) is expected to increase about 14% from about 56,000 
pounds per day (PPD) to about 64,000 PPD. Total Suspended Solids (TSS) is expected to 
increase about 15% from about 49,000 PPD to about 56,000 PPD.  

 
Figure 1: Projected Flow and Loadings Growth 

The higher growth rate in BOD and TSS loading as compared to wastewater flows 
highlights the assumption that as new customers enter the system, loading concentrations 
are expected to increase. The contributing factors to this condition are continued and 
permanent indoor water conservation due to the use of more efficient fixtures and 
appliances and increased indoor water use efficiency in new development.  
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2.2.2 Growth Impact on Revenues 

Due to the City's wastewater rate structure and the nature of the City's customer base 
wastewater revenues do not increase or decrease in direct proportion to flows at the 
OWTP. The growth factors that most influence wastewater revenues are the expected 
growth in the number of accounts and the expected change in water consumption by the 
City's residential and commercial customers.  

Water Sales Growth 

Because a portion of the charges assessed to the City's non-formula users (residential, 
commercial, and governmental accounts) is based on water usage, projected water sales 
influence the expected wastewater revenues from non-formula users. Water usage is 
expected to rebound above current levels by 5 percent in FY 2018/19 and an additional 5 
percent in FY 2019/20. It is not expected that industrial users (formula users) will have 
significant increases in water use or wastewater discharges as water usage is process 
related and is less discretionary than that of residential and commercial customers. 

Because the wastewater rates include a fixed component for residential users and a 
minimum charge for non-residential users, and because wastewater discharges from 
industrial users are not expected to increase due to the water usage rebound, the impact of 
the water usage rebound on wastewater revenues is decreased. An analysis of billing 
records and reported revenues found that approximately 35 percent of wastewater rate 
revenues are driven by water demands. Thus, the expected 5 percent increase in water 
usage in FY 2018/19 and FY 2020/21 will result in revenue growth of 1.75 percent in each 

of those years (5% water usage increase x 35% of revenues tied to water usage = 1.75% 

revenue growth). 

Customer Growth 

Growth in the number of wastewater accounts has lagged behind the City's General Plan 
predicted population growth of about 0.8 percent per year over the short term. As indicated 
by billing records, actual growth in the number of non-formula customers has averaged just 
0.4 percent per year for FY 2013/14 through FY 2015/16. Additionally, increased 
conservation efforts and the use if more water efficient systems in new development have 
further minimized the impact of customer growth on wastewater revenues.   

Resulting Revenue Growth 

The annual rate revenue growth assumed in the revenue requirement analysis is based on 
the impact of water sales growth for FY 2018/19 and FY 2019/20, and on the longer term 
OWTP flow growth factors for FY 2020/21 and FY 2021/22. No growth related increase is 
expected in FY 2017/18. The OWTP flow growth factors are expected to approximate the 
combined revenue growth from ongoing water usage and account growth in FY 2020/21 
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and FY 2021/22. Table 1 below shows the expected growth and its impact on wastewater 
rate revenues. 
 

Table 1: Impact of Growth on Revenues 

  FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22 
Revenue Growth 0.00% 1.75% 1.75% 0.90% 0.87%

Basis N/A 
Water 
Usage 

Rebound 

Water 
Usage 

Rebound 

OWTP Flow 
Growth 

OWTP Flow 
Growth 

Cumulative Growth 0.00% 1.75% 3.53% 4.46% 5.37%

Additional Revenues from 
Growth (Thousands)1 

$0 $526 $1,062 $1,343 $1,616

Note: 
 (1) Additional revenue due to growth as related to expected revenues for FY 2016/17.  

If the City realizes growth higher than that assumed for this analysis, it could revisit the 
analysis and implement rates lower than those proposed, if doing so will not have an 
adverse effect on the wastewater utility's financial situation. Alternatively, stagnant growth 
or further conservation could lead to decreased revenues. If this occurs, the City may need 
to reevaluate rate increases or pursue other short-term cost cutting measures to maintain 
financial viability.  

2.3 Existing Revenues  

Wastewater System User Fees are the primary source of revenues to pay for wastewater 
utility requirements, historically accounting for nearly 90 percent of ongoing utility operating 
revenues. Table 2 presents historic operating revenues for FY 2013/14 through FY 
2015/16, as well as budgeted revenues for FY 2016/17, and projected pre-rate increase 
revenues for FY 2017/18, all of which serve as the basis of future projections. Projected 
revenues from wastewater system user fees are based on current rates and projected 
growth in demand for wastewater system services.  
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Table 2: Existing Revenues 

  FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15 FY 2015/16 FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 

  

Actual Actual Actual Est. Budget Projected 
Pre-

Increase 
City of Oxnard Service 
Fees 

$25,685 $25,479 $26,689 $30,082 $30,082

Regional Service Fees 1,895 1,812 1,717 2,146 2,292
Interest on Investments 120 95 62 92 30
Other Reimbursements 
- Collections 

2,902 1,757 1,259 1,506 660

Other Reimbursements 
- Treatment 

124 2,301 122 106 106

Security and 
Contamination 
Prevention Fee 

332 285 331 0 0

Total Revenues $31,059 $31,728 $30,179 $33,933 $33,170

City of Oxnard Service Fees: These revenues are generated from the City's retail 
customers including industrial (formula users) and non-formula users including residential, 
commercial, and governmental customers. These revenues decreased slightly between FY 
2013/14 and FY 2014/15 due to water conservation. A further decrease due to conservation 
in FY 2015/16 was mitigated by the adoption of the rate increase on March 1, 2016. Without 
that increase, these revenues would likely have been about $3 million lower than the level 
realized.   

Regional Service Fees: These revenues are generated from the regional agencies that 
contract with the City for wastewater treatment and disposal services from the OWTP. 
These revenues are generally a stable source of cost recovery for the OWTP. Regional 
revenues are will continue to increase as increases to the regional rates were implemented 
in October 2016. 

Interest on Investments: This small source of revenue reflects interest earnings on the 
reserves held by the wastewater fund. Interest earnings have decreased as funds have 
been depleted; however, they are expected to increase as the City rebuilds its wastewater 
reserves. 

Other Reimbursements - Collections: Currently, and through the analysis period, the 
revenues in this category are those from activities of the collections division such as lateral 
maintenance, discharge permits, code enforcement, and services to other City programs.  

This category historically included revenues related to stormwater services, which are no 
longer under the purview of the wastewater division as of FY 2015/16. The removal of 
stormwater related revenues resulted in a revenue decrease of about $450,000 in FY 
2015/16, however it was offset by a corresponding decrease in costs. 
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Additionally, this category previously held revenues from the Channel Islands Beach 
transportation agreement. These revenues, typically about $607,000 per year, were offset 
by a cost of about $570,000 resulting in net revenues to the City of $37,000. For the 
purpose of this analysis, starting in FY 2017/18, both the revenue and the associated costs 
have been replaced by net revenues of $37,000.  

Other Reimbursements - Treatment: These revenues are primarily related to services 
provided by the treatment division to other City programs, such as laboratory services. The 
spike in revenues in this category in FY 2014/15 is due to a one-time settlement payment 
received by the wastewater utility. 

Security and Contamination Prevention Fee: These revenues are generated by the 
City's Security and Contamination Prevention Fee. Going forward, the costs of the security 
and contamination program will be funded through the normal wastewater rates, and the 
fee will no longer be assessed. 

2.4 Existing and Projected Operating Expenses 

The financial costs of the City’s wastewater utility include current operating expenses, debt 
service payments on bonds used to pay for major investments in system facilities and 
equipment, and other financial requirements established by the City to ensure the financial 
integrity and sustainability of the wastewater utility. 

Operating expenses include the costs of day-to-day utility functions including personnel and 
professional services, energy and fuel, process water requirements, laboratory supplies and 
equipment, information and monitoring systems, and indirect costs associated with utility 
administration and finance. Projected operating expenses were based on FY 2016/17 
operating budgets and adjusted to exclude any unusual or one-time expenses that would 
distort future cost estimates. Table 3 presents the inflation rates used to estimate increases 
in the various categories of operating expenses, including salaries, fringe benefits, supplies, 
power, telephone, contracted services, etc.   

 
Table 3: Escalation Factors 

  FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22 

Revenue Growth 0.00% 1.75% 1.75% 0.90% 0.87% 

Capital Inflation 3.20% 3.20% 3.20% 3.20% 3.20% 

Labor Inflation 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 

General Inflation 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 

Utilities Inflation 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 

Chemicals Cost 
Inflation 

2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 
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2.4.1 Operating Divisions 

The wastewater utility's operating costs are budgeted and tracked in several divisions 
based on the services that they each provide. The sections below discuss the function and 
activities of each of the divisions. 

2.4.1.1 Source Control 
 
The Wastewater Collection, Source Control Program provides regulatory compliance 
oversight to other City programs, the City’s industrial and business community, the Naval 
Base Ventura County, the City of Port Hueneme, Las Posas Estates, and County of 
Ventura Service Areas 30 (Nyeland Acres) and 34 (El Rio), including the Pretreatment 
Program, as required by the City’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) permit for the Wastewater System. 
 

 Protect the City’s Wastewater Collection System and Wastewater Treatment Plant 
from potentially harmful discharges from industrial and commercial customers, the 
satellite collection systems, and from residential customers. 

 

 Reduce the level of pollutants discharged by industrial and other significant non-
domestic wastewater sources into the City’s wastewater system through the 
pretreatment program, an important component of the Source Control Program to 
prevent pollutants from these facilities passing through the Wastewater Collection 
System and Wastewater Treatment Plant and impacting the ocean.  

 

 Protect the Collection System and Treatment Plant from potential damage from 
biological, explosive, flammable, and hazardous wastes, to improve the quality of 
effluents and sludges so that they can be used for beneficial purposes. 

 

 Inspect restaurants and other food service facilities, in order to reduce discharges of 
grease to the Collection System and thereby reduce wastewater system blockages, 
overflows, and spills. 

2.4.1.2 Collections System Maintenance 

The Wastewater Collection System Maintenance and Upgrades Program is responsible for 
the maintenance, repair and upgrade of the City’s wastewater collection system, including 
more than 430 miles of sewer lines and 15 lift stations, on both a routine and emergency 
basis. 

 Perform annual “Phase Cleaning”, a hydro cleaning and vacuuming procedure, 
which removes accumulated material and debris from the interior of the wastewater 
piping to keep them open and flowing to full capacity. 
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 Perform “Grease Cutting”, utilizing high-pressure to remove accumulated grease 
from wastewater pipes in areas of the City with larger concentrations of restaurants 
to minimize the possibility of blockages and wastewater overflows. 

 Provide services to residential, commercial, and industrial customers. 

 Perform annual video inspections and flow monitoring of the City’s wastewater 
collection piping and make repairs to any piping or structures found to be deficient. 

2.4.1.3 Treatment Laboratory Services 

The Laboratory Services Program provides laboratory analyses of biological and chemical 
constituents of wastewater. 

 Operate a state-certified environmental laboratory, analyzing nearly 25,000 samples 
per year. 

 Test samples for coliform bacteria in a fully equipped microbiology laboratory. 

 Test for various inorganic chemical contaminants in the metals laboratory. 

 Maintain certification by the California Environmental Laboratories Assessment 
Program, meeting strict quality control/quality assurance standards. 

2.4.1.4 Treatment Plant Operations 

The Wastewater Treatment Plant Operations Program provides wastewater treatment 
services that emphasize dependable operations and regulatory compliance. 

 Operate the City’s Wastewater Treatment Plant, which utilizes primary and 
secondary treatment and anaerobic sludge digestion, prior to discharging treated 
effluent to the ocean in compliance with the City’s National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) wastewater permit. 

 Treat incoming flows from residential customers and commercial and industrial 
customers in the City of Oxnard, as well as wastewater from the City of Port 
Hueneme, Las Posas Estates, the Naval Base Ventura County, the Channel Islands 
Beach Community Services District, and County of Ventura Service Areas 30 
(Nyeland Acres) and 34 (El Rio). 

 Remove odors from the treatment process using air scrubbers to minimize adverse 
impacts to surrounding businesses and residences. 

 Produce electricity through on-site biogas cogeneration equipment. 
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2.4.1.5 Treatment Plant Maintenance 

The Wastewater Treatment Plant Maintenance and Upgrades Program is responsible for 
preventive and predictive maintenance services on both a routine and emergency basis, for 
the City’s Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

 Inspect, maintain and repair equipment and systems of the Wastewater Treatment 
Plant, including treatment equipment, pumps, motors, electrical systems, 
instrumentation, control systems, emissions systems and buildings. 

 Comply with the City’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
wastewater permit and Air Quality Management District permits. 

 Maintain and repair the mechanical portions of lift stations located throughout the 
City as well as wastewater-related vehicles and support equipment. 

2.4.1.6 Public Information 

The Public Information division provides for collaboration between the Communication 
Public Information Office (CPIO) and the Public Works Department, staff oversee the 
scheduling of community outreach for current and future wastewater projects. 

 Meeting with key staff to identify projects, resources, develop work plans, estimates, 
timelines, and prioritizations. 

 Coordinate workshops and notification to the community of construction projects 

2.4.1.7 Other O&M Cost Categories 

For the purpose of this analysis, certain costs were separated out into the additional 
categories of Debt Service Administration, Incremental O&M Costs, and the Infrastructure 
Use Fee.  

Debt Service Administration Costs are associated with the management of the outstanding 
wastewater debt obligations. They are charged by the City finance department to the 
wastewater fund. 

Incremental O&M costs are needed operational costs that were identified through the 
master planning process, but have not yet been incorporated into the City's budget. These 
costs include inspection of the Ocean Outfall every 5 years, non-capital maintenance of the 
CMMS and cathodic protection systems, and chemically enhanced primary treatment.  

The infrastructure use fee is typically tracked and budgeted in the Collections System 
Maintenance and Treatment Plant Maintenance divisions, but have been separated out for 
this analysis. It is discussed later in this document. 
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2.4.2 Projected O&M Costs 

O&M costs for the analysis are projected using the FY 2016/17 estimated budget as a 
general starting point. For FY 2016/17, staff developed a zero-based budget to reflect the 
true wastewater expenditures, and account for budgeted staffing levels. In order to project 
costs for FY 2017/18 and forward, the FY 2016/17 budget was escalated based in the 
factors in Table 3. Then, the 2017/18 costs were adjusted to remove one-time budget 
expenses that were included in FY 2016/17. Table 4 shows the historic O&M costs for FY 
2013/14 through FY 2015/16, as well as the budgeted and projected costs for FY 2016/17 
and FY 2017/18, respectively. 

 
Table 4: Historic and Budgeted O&M 

Division/Category 

FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15 FY 2015/16 FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 
Actual Actual Prelim. 

Actual 
Est. Budget Projected 

Source Control $1,327 $973 $980 $1,137 $1,165
Collection System 
Maintenance 

2,727 3,436 3,697 4,073 3,266

Treatment Laboratory 
Services 

1,234 1,406 1,379 1,770 1,814

Treatment Services 6,672 7,267 7,293 7,891 7,711
Treatment Plant 
Maintenance 

3,811 4,577 4,508 5,267 4,507

Public Information 129 140 101 180 184
Debt Service 
Administration 

166 743 314 315 315

Incremental O&M Costs 0 0 0 275 572

Total O&M Expenses $16,067 $18,542 $18,273 $20,907 $19,535

Table 5 provides a summary of the projected O&M costs from FY 2017/18 through FY 
2021/22, presented in thousands of dollars. Costs for FY 2018/19 through FY 2021/22 are 
projected using the escalation factors presented in Table 3. Appendix A shows detailed line 
item projections of O&M costs. 
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Table 5: Projected O&M 

Division/Category 

FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22 

Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Source Control $1,165 $1,194 $1,224 $1,255 $1,286
Collection System 
Maintenance 

3,266 3,348 3,432 3,517 3,605

Treatment Laboratory 
Services 

1,814 1,860 1,906 1,954 2,003

Treatment Services 7,711 7,904 8,102 8,304 8,512
Treatment Plant 
Maintenance 

4,507 4,620 4,736 4,854 4,975

Public Information 184 189 193 198 203

Debt Service Administration 315 315 315 315 315

Incremental O&M Costs 572 209 219 230 242

Total Operating Expenses $19,535 $19,638 $20,127 $20,627 $21,141

Change From Previous 
Year 

-6.56% 0.53% 2.49% 2.49% 2.49% 

  

2.5  Existing Debt Service Requirements 

The City has used revenue bonds in the past to fund capital improvements to the 
wastewater system. At present, the utility pays about $9.7 million per year in principal and 
interest costs toward the outstanding wastewater utility revenue bonds. The total 
outstanding principal on the existing debt obligations is about $107 million as shown in 
Table 6 below. 
 

Table 6: Outstanding Debt Principal 

 Outstanding Year Fully 
Obligation Principal (1) Repaid 

2014 Bonds $71,985,000 FY 2033/34 

2013 Refunding Bonds $9,561,000 FY 2019/20 

2006 Bonds $9,715,000 FY 2035/36 

2004 Series B Bonds $15,725,000 FY 2033/34 

Total $106,986,000   

(1) FY 2016/17 through repayment as of June 30, 2017, based on official statements 

Table 7 shows the total debt service related to the outstanding bonds for FY 2017/18 
through FY 2021/22. 
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Table 7: Existing Debt Service 

Outstanding 
FY 

2024/25 
FY 

2025/26 
FY 

2026/27 
FY 

2027/28 
FY 

2028/29 Debt Service (Thousands) 

Interest $5,215 $5,056 $4,891 $4,722 $4,480

Principal $4,481 $4,614 $4,746 $4,785 $5,005

Total $9,696 $9,670 $9,637 $9,507 $9,485

 

2.6 Capital Improvements 

In addition to the operational requirements identified in the previous section, the City's 
wastewater utility must plan for the renewal, replacement, and improvement of capital 
facilities and infrastructure to meet current and future system needs. These capital 
requirements can be financed from ongoing, annual appropriations, or financed through the 
sale of revenue bonds. In the case of bond financing, the resulting debt service becomes an 
annual requirement for the purpose of calculating wastewater utility user fees. This section 
of the analysis identifies future capital requirements, the necessary sale of bonds by the 
City, the size and timing of bond sales through FY 2021/22, and the anticipated debt 
service requirements during the same five-year planning period.  

The City has identified a back log of capital improvements that must be addressed to 
reduce risk associated with the wastewater facilities, increase operational efficiency and 
reliability, address issues of sustainability and performance, and respond to increasing 
regulatory requirements. The Public Works Integrated Master Plan found significant 
deficiencies that warrant many repairs and replacements to the City’s existing treatment 
plant.  

After the completion of the Master Plan, the City is developing a refined CIP plan for the 
next 10 years. Although the proposed rates only account for the first five years of capital 
improvements, it is important for the City to look beyond these five years to plan for the 
future. As of the writing of this report, the ten-year CIP includes $309 million in treatment 
plant and collections systems projects aimed at addressing emergency concerns and 
rehabilitating or replacing aging infrastructure. The projects included in the CIP are split into 
3 categories by priority and timing of implementation. 

Years 1 and 2: Repair high risk facilities which have been identified as health and safety 
concerns or urgent need to maintain plant functionality. 

Years 3 through 5: Rehabilitation activities necessary to maintain required minimum 
redundancy and treatment facilities. 
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Years 6 through 10 (which are not financed through the proposed rates): 
Abandonment of older facilities that have reached the end of their useful life (1975 or older), 
repurposing and renewal of other facilities to provide a modern treatment process (such as 
membrane bioreactor (MBR) or other technology), and efficiency improvements including 
reduced pumping and more efficient treatment equipment. 

Table 8 presents the planned capital investments by fiscal year for the five year rate 
planning period in thousands of dollars. The longer term CIP is presented in Figure 2. A 
detailed table of the CIP is included for reference in Appendix B. The analysis assumes a 
capital cost escalation factor of 3.2% per year based on the long-term average of the 
Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index (ENRCCI). 
 
Table 8: Capital Improvement Plan Summary 

Unit Operation FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22 
Wastewater Collection 
System 

$0 $1,690 $4,420 $5,956 $2,754

Collections Vehicles 156 597 105 280 430
Preliminary Treatment / 
Headworks 

0 310 0 3,709 3,950

Primary Treatment 655 0 0 0 0

Secondary Treatment 780 0 0 0 0

Biosolids Treatment 0 0 0 0 0

Electrical/Instrumentation 0 0 0 0 0

Site work 0 0 920 2,435 1,095

Building 205 0 0 0 0
Engineering and Design 
for Plant Wide Rehab 

0 1,500 2,877 2,877 2,877

Solids Treatment 590 590 1,290 1,340 2,500

Pump Station 0 0 1,800 6,344 2,844
Electrical / 
Instrumentation 

1,255 830 405 9,490 8,544

Treatment Vehicles 378 36 0 80 0

Total - Current Dollars $4,018 $5,552 $11,817 $32,510 $24,993
Total - Escalated 
Dollars 

$4,018 $5,730 $12,585 $35,732 $28,349
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Figure 2: Ten Year Capital Improvement Plan 

2.6.1 Capital Funding 

Capital improvements will be funded using a several sources of funding including user 
rates, connection fees, debt proceeds, and contributions from the regional agencies. Table 
9 below shows the expected funding from each source. 

 
Table 9: Capital Funding Sources 

  
FY 

2017/18 
FY 

2018/19 
FY 

2019/20 
FY 

2020/21 
FY 

2021/22 

Capital Expenditures           

R&R Projects $4,018 $5,730 $10,399 $29,525 $23,424

Connection Fee Elligible1 $0 $0 $2,186 $6,208 $4,925

Total Capital Expenditures $4,018 $5,730 $12,585 $35,732 $28,349

Capital Funding    
Connection Fee Revenue $0 $0 $0 $2,595 $394

Capital Fund Balance2 $0 $0 $0 $5,827 $4,404

Carried Bond Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $23,737 $6,878

New Bond Proceeds $0 $0 $12,585 $0 $11,571

Rate Funded (Pay As You Go) $4,018 $5,730 $0 $3,573 $5,103

Total Capital Funding $4,018 $5,730 $12,585 $35,732 $28,349

(1) Based on Master Plan growth projections, assumes existing facilities have excess capacity to 
serve growth. 

(2) Includes contributions from regional agencies based on contract capacity shares. 
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2.6.2 Bond Funding Requirements 

The City's planned investments in capital improvements will be financed through a mixture 
of cash from user rates and the sale of revenue bonds. The projected debt issuances within 
the next five years and associated debt service will cover the costs of the immediate needs 
at the OWTP and for the collection system. Completion of the rehabilitation and renewal of 
the OWTP after that time will require further debt issuances, possibly significant. 

The bond sales for years 1 through 5 will have a total face value of $59.5 million, and 
produce nearly $54.8 million in bond proceeds. Additional bonds will be required after that 
time in order to complete the rehabilitation of the OWTP and the collection system. As is 
commonly done, the amount of bond proceeds required during that time will be refined as 
the designs of the OWTP are completed. Based on this analysis, preliminary estimates for 
the amount of bond proceeds required to complete the OWTP rehabilitation and planned 
collections system projects could total up to $200 million for years FY 2022/23 through FY 
2026/27. 

Table 10 provides a summary planned bond sales, and associated bond program 
requirements for the five-year period from FY 2017/18 through FY 2021/22. 

 
Table 10: Planned Debt Issuances 

Bond Program 
Requirement 

FY 2019/20 FY 2021/22 
Five-Year 
Bonding 

Requirements 

Bond Proceeds $43,200  $11,571  $54,771  

Issuance Costs $939  $252  $1,191  

Capitalized Interest $2,817  $755  $3,572  

Principal Amount of 
Bonds 

$46,957  $12,577  $59,533  

Annual Debt Service1 $3,455  $925    

(1) Total annual debt service after 12 month capitalized interest period and 1 year of 
interest only payments. 
  

 

2.7 Infrastructure Use Fee 

The infrastructure use fee is a payment from the wastewater fund to the City to cover street 
maintenance, facilities use, and public safety (Police and Fire). They are intended to 
recover the revenues that the enterprise funds (including wastewater) would contribute to 
the City through taxes if they were private entities. The current infrastructure use fee 
structure was developed in a study completed in 2014. Since that time, the fee has been 
adjusted annually in the budgeting process. The analysis assumed that the fee would 
increase each year based on the general inflation rate of 2.5 percent.  
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The cost of service analysis has been developed assuming that the public safety and facility 
use portion of the infrastructure use fee will be suspended. The streets portion of the fee is 
included for all years of the analysis. Though utilizing resources of the City without paying 
back the City’s General Fund, suspension of the public safety and facility use portion of the 
fee will allow for reserves to be built more quickly while mitigating a portion of the necessary 
rate increases. Table 11 below shows the current and projected infrastructure use fee in 
thousands of dollars.  

 
Table 11: Infrastructure Use Fee 

  
FY 

2015/16 
FY 

2016/17 
FY 

2017/18 
FY 

2018/19 
FY 

2019/20 
FY 

2020/21 
FY 

2021/22 
Division Actual Budget Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Streets  
(Fund 105) 

$1,322  $1,068 $1,095 $1,122 $1,150  $1,179 $1,209 

Public Safety 
and Facilities 
Use (Fund 101) 

$992  $992 Suspended Suspended Suspended Suspended Suspended 

Total IUF $2,314  $2,060 $1,095 $1,122 $1,150  $1,179 $1,209 

 

2.8 Financial Policy Requirements 

In January of 2016, the Oxnard City Council adopted a series of financial policies for the 
utility enterprise funds (Water, Wastewater, and Environmental Resources). While all of the 
policies were considered in the analysis, the two that have the greatest impact are the 
reserve policy and the debt coverage ratio policy. 

2.8.1 Reserve Policy  

The reserve policy sets a target reserve (cash on-hand) balance that the utilities should 
strive to achieve. The overall reserve target is set based on three components related to 
each utility’s O&M costs, depreciation, and annual debt service. The available reserves will 
be unrestricted and are to be held in the Collections and Treatment Operating Funds 
(Funds 611 and 621).  

2.8.1.1 Reserve Policy Components 

O&M Component 

The O&M component of the reserve policy is intended to provide sufficient resources to pay 
budgeted operating and maintenance expenses recognizing the timing differences between 
payment of expenditures and receipt of revenues. It also provides a source of funds to allow 
the wastewater utility to operate during short term fluctuations in revenues and/or 
expenditures. The operating component target is equal to 90 days of O&M costs, including 
the infrastructure use fee, in a given fiscal year.  
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Debt Service Component 

The debt service component of the reserve policy is intended to provide ability to make debt 
service payments in an extreme event that may impact the wastewater utility’s ability to 
recover revenues or if critical infrastructure repairs are needed to restore systems after a 
failure or emergency. It is intended to prevent an event where the wastewater utility would 
be unable to pay its debt service obligations during such emergencies, or extreme market 
disruptions. The debt service component target is equal to 180 days of debt service 
payments (principal and interest) due in a given fiscal year. 

Capital Component 

The capital component of this reserve is intended to provide funds for the ability to repair 
the system or replace equipment in the event of an unanticipated breakdown or failure. It 
can also provide funds to maintain continuity of construction over fiscal years to be 
reimbursed by bond proceeds or other resources. The capital component target is equal to 
one year of depreciation in a given fiscal year. 
 

Table 12 below identifies the annual target amount for each reserve component as well as 
the total reserve target for each year.  
 

Table 12: Annual Reserve Policy Targets 

  
FY 

2017/18 
FY 

2018/19 
FY 

2019/20 
FY 

2020/21 
FY 

2021/22 

O&M Component           

Projected O&M Expenses1 $20,630 $20,760 $21,277 $21,807 $22,350

Reserve Goal 90 Days of Operating Expenses 

O&M Component Target $5,087 $5,119 $5,246 $5,377 $5,511

Debt Service Component           

Projected Debt Service2 $9,696 $9,670 $9,638 $12,325 $12,940

Reserve Goal 180 Days of Debt Service Expenses 
Debt Service Component 
Target 

$4,782 $4,769 $4,753 $6,078 $6,382

Capital Component           

Reserve Goal 1 Year of Depreciation3 

Capital Component Target $9,345 $9,644 $9,952 $10,271 $10,599

Combined Reserve Target $19,213 $19,531 $19,951 $21,726 $22,492

(1) Includes the Streets Infrastructure Use Fee for FY 2017/18 through FY 2021/22. 

(2) Includes debt service on projected new debt issuances. 

(3) Escalated from FY 2014/15 actual depreciation based on capital escalation of 3.2%. 
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2.8.1.2 Impact of Reserve Policy on Credit Rating 

In addition to providing the benefits discussed above, reserve policies such as those 
adopted by the City Council are viewed favorably by credit ratings agencies. Credit rating 
agencies often use a utility’s amount of cash on hand, as well as the adopted policy behind 
that amount, as one of the factors determining the utility’s viability as a debt issuer, and 
therefore its credit rating. The cash on hand, or liquidity measurement, is typically 
expressed in days of operating expenses. Fully funded, the reserves policy would provide 
between 330 and 360 days of O&M expenditures depending on the specific fiscal year. This 
amount of reserves is typical among the City’s peer agencies. 

2.8.2 Debt Coverage Ratio Policy 

A minimum level of annual rate revenues is required in order to satisfy legal and/or policy 
driven debt coverage obligations. Debt coverage refers to the collection of revenues to 
meet all operating expenses and debt service obligations plus an additional percentage of 
that debt service. The debt coverage ratio is used as a means of assessing an agency’s 
debt service performance or capacity. It is important to note that the debt service coverage 
requirement is a revenue generation requirement, and not a reserve or expenditure 
requirement. Thus, revenues collected to meet the coverage requirement will still be 
available to the agency to fund other operating, capital, or reserve needs.  

The equation below shows the general calculation for debt coverage.  

ݎ݋ݐܿܽܨ	݁݃ܽݎ݁ݒ݋ܥ	ݐܾ݁ܦ ൌ 	
ோ௘௩௘௡௨௘௦ିை௡௚௢௜௡௚	ை௣௘௥௔௧௜௡௚	ா௫௣௘௡ௗ௜௧௨௥௘௦

஺௡௡௨௔௟	஽௘௕௧	ௌ௘௥௩௜௖௘
 

The adopted policy sets a target coverage ratio of 1.25 x.  
 

2.9 Cash Flow and Debt Coverage Tests 

The wastewater utility’s financial health is measured by two tests of the adequacy of utility 
revenues to pay for all operating and debt service requirements, as well as sufficient 
reserves to meet legal and operational commitments.  

Cash Flow Requirements 

The Cash Flow test evaluates the adequacy of utility revenues to pay for all current 
operating costs, scheduled debt service payments, cash funded capital, and any additional 
operating requirements that result from policy decisions of the City while maintaining policy 
targeted minimum reserves. If these policy targeted minimum balances on certain reserves 
aren't met, the City must raise revenue in order to replenish these reserves. The purpose of 
the test is to anticipate and manage financial conditions in order to maintain a prudent 
financial balance.  
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Debt Coverage Requirements 

The Debt Coverage test evaluates whether the City is generating sufficient revenues to 
meet financial reserve commitments made to City bondholders. Typically, a wastewater 
agency is obligated to provide security to its bondholders by pledging to maintain a safe 
margin between utility revenues and operating expenses.  Instead, the City of Oxnard’s 
current debt obligations require a revenue only coverage ratio of 1.0 x and that the City 
maintains a reserve balance of 25 percent of one year worth of debt service. However, it is 
assumed that the City's future bond issuances will be covered by the standard 25 percent 
safe margin of revenue above that which is required to pay for annual operating expenses 
and debt service, in line with the City’s adopted financial policies.  

In this study, the City's ability to maintain annual revenues at 125 percent of its expenses is 
tested. The Debt Coverage test ensures that the City anticipate and manage financial 
conditions in order to maintain its legal commitments to bondholders.  

2.10 Recommended Rate Revenue Increases 

While modestly increased flows demands will help to generate increased user fee revenues 
beyond FY 2017/18, the upcoming fiscal years pose a significant problem for the City. 
Table 13 on the next page presents a five year financial forecast assuming that no rate 
increases are implemented. Revenues under existing rate will not be sufficient to cover the 
revenue requirements as discussed in this report. In FY 2017/18, the utility would runs a 
deficit of nearly $1.1 million. In FY 2018/19 the utility would experience a $2.3 million deficit. 
A rebound of $3.6 million in FY 2019/20 due to decreased rate funded capital in that year 
would be followed by deficits of about $2.9 million and $5.3 million in FY 2020/21 and FY 
2021/22 respectively. Additionally, debt coverage levels would fall below both the legally 
required levels (as set forth in the current bond agreements) starting in FY 2021/22. 
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Table 13: Financial Forecast without Increases 

  
FY 

2017/18 
FY 

2018/19 
FY 

2019/20 
FY 

2020/21 
FY 

2021/22 

Revenues Without Increases           

Oxnard Rate Revenues $30,082 $30,608 $31,144  $31,425 $31,698 

Regional Service Fees $2,382 $2,455 $2,529  $2,606 $2,609 

Other Operating Revenues 796 806 831  813 772 

Total Operating Revenues $33,260 $33,869 $34,504  $34,844 $35,078 

Expenses    
Operating Expenses $19,535 $19,638 $20,127  $20,627 $21,141 

Debt Service 9,696 9,670 9,638  12,325 12,940 

Infrastructure Use Fee 1,095 1,122 1,150  1,179 1,209 

Rate Funded Capital (PAYGO) 4,018 5,730 0  3,573 5,103 

Total Expenses $34,345 $36,160 $30,914  $37,704 $40,393 

     

Operating Surplus (Deficit) ($1,085) ($2,291) $3,589  ($2,861) ($5,315)

Year End Transfer For Capital 0 0 0  0 0 
Operating Reserve Increase 
(Decrease) 

($1,085) ($2,291) $3,589  ($2,861) ($5,315)

            

Operating Fund Balance $6,440 $4,149 $7,739  $4,878 ($437)

Operating Fund Reserve Goal $19,213 $19,531 $19,951  $21,726 $22,492 

Percent of Goal Funded 34% 21% 39% 22% -2% 

            

Debt Coverage Ratio 1.30 x 1.36 x 1.37 x 1.06 x 0.98 x 

Five and a quarter percent rate increases will mitigate the issues discussed above. Table 
14 presents a financial forecast that includes 5.25 percent rate revenue increases to be 
implemented on July 1 of each fiscal year. As shown, these increases will allow the 
wastewater utility to build its reserves to the Council’s target by FY 2020/21, and to meet 
the policy debt coverage ratio in all years. A detailed table showing the revenue 
requirement analysis is included for reference in Appendix C. 

Over the five year projection period, Oxnard rate revenues will increase from about $30 
million per year to about $41 million per year. About $1.6 million of that increase is 
attributable to growth in billed sewer usage. Revenues from rate increases will be used to 
build reserves and to cash fund capital, as well as to keep pace with increasing operating 
expenses. A greater share of the revenues will be used for reserves in the years before the 
reserves meet the target level. After that time, a greater share of the rate increase revenues 
will be used to fund capital investments. This is also shown in Figure 3 by the darker purple 
bars, which show increases in the operating reserve, and the light purple and lightest blue 
bars, which show reserve funds set aside for capital projects and rate funded capital, 
respectively. 
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Table 14: Financial Forecast with Proposed Rate Increases 

  
FY 

2017/18 
FY 

2018/19 
FY 

2019/20 
FY 

2020/21 
FY 

2021/22 

Pre-Increase Revenues1           

Oxnard Rate Revenues $30,082 $32,215 $34,500  $36,638 $38,897 

Regional Service Fees $2,382 $2,455 $2,529  $2,606 $2,609 

Other Operating Revenues 796 806 831  813 772 

Total Operating Revenues $33,260 $35,476 $37,860  $40,057 $42,278 

Expenses    
Operating Expenses $19,535 $19,638 $20,127  $20,627 $21,141 

Debt Service 9,696 9,670 9,638  12,325 12,940 

Infrastructure Use Fee 1,095 1,122 1,150  1,179 1,209 

Rate Funded Capital (PAYGO) 4,018 5,730 0  3,573 5,103 

Total Expenses $34,345 $36,160 $30,914  $37,704 $40,393 

     
Operating Surplus (Deficit) – 
Prior to Rate Increase2 

($1,085) ($684) $6,945  $2,353 $1,885 

Debt Coverage Ratio2 1.30 x 1.52 x 1.72 x 1.48 x 1.54 x 

     

Rate Increase 5.25% 5.25% 5.25% 5.25% 5.25% 

Effective Date 
July 1, 
2017 

July 1, 
2018 

July 1, 
2019 

July 1, 
2020 

July 1, 
2021 

      
Revenues From Rate 
Increase 

$1,579 $1,691 $1,811  $1,924 $2,042 

Total Operating Revenues With 
Rate Increase $34,840 $37,168 $39,671  $41,981 $44,320 
Year End Transfer For Capital 0 0 0  260 3,162 
Operating Reserve Increase 
(Decrease) 

$495 $1,007 $8,757  $4,017 $768 

              

Operating Fund Balance $8,019 $9,027 $17,783  $21,800 $22,568 

Operating Fund Reserve Goal $19,213 $19,531 $19,951  $21,726 $22,492 

Percent of Goal Funded 42% 46% 89% 100% 100% 

      

Debt Coverage Ratio 1.47 x 1.70 x 1.91 x 1.64 x 1.70 x 
(1) Projected revenues from Oxnard user rates before each year's increase is implemented, 
includes revenues from prior year increases where applicable. 
(2) Based on revenues before each year's increase is implemented, includes revenues from prior 
year increases where applicable. 
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Figure 3 compares recommended revenue requirements for the wastewater utility to 
revenues from existing (dashed red line) and proposed rates (solid blue line). The 
difference between requirements and revenues represents the amount of new revenue 
required from rate increases to balance the utility’s finances.  

 
Figure 3: Revenues and Requirements with Existing and Proposed Rates 
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Table 15 shows the projected additions to and uses of funds, and projected fiscal year end 
fund balances, with the proposed rate increases. 
 
Table 15: Projected Fund Balances with Proposed Rate Increases 

  
FY 

2017/18 
FY 

2018/19 
FY 

2019/20 
FY 

2020/21 
FY 

2021/22 
Operating Funds           
Operating Reserve           
Beginning Balance $7,525 $8,019 $9,027  $17,783 $21,800 
Additions From Rates 495 1,007 8,757  4,277 3,930 
Use of Funds 0 0 0  0 0 
Year End Transfer for Capital 0 0 0  (260) (3,162)
Ending Balance $8,019 $9,027 $17,783  $21,800 $22,568 
     
Available for Capital           
Beginning Balance $0 $0 $0  $1,536 $728 
Transfer From Operating Reserve 0 0 0  260 3,162 
Capital Contributions from Regional 
Agencies 

0 0 1,154  4,291 3,675 

Interest on Bond Proceeds 0 0 383  469 86 
Use of Funds for Capital Projects 0 0 0  (5,827) (4,404)
Ending Balance $0 $0 $1,536  $728 $3,248 

     

Connection Fee Funds           
Beginning Balance $1,018 $1,412 $1,807  $2,201 $0 
Revenues from Connection Fees 394 394 394  394 394 
Use of Funds for Capital 0 0 0  (2,595) (394)
Ending Balance $1,412 $1,807 $2,201  $0 $0 

     

Projected Bond Issuance Funds           
Beginning Balance $0 $0 $0  $30,615 $6,878 
New Bond Proceeds 0 0 43,200  0 11,571 
Use of Funds 0 0 (12,585) (23,737) (18,448)
Ending Balance $0 $0 $30,615  $6,878 $0 
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3.0 COST OF SERVICE ANALYSIS 

A cost of service analysis was performed in order to test the reasonableness of the City’s 
wastewater rate structure. The main components of the validation analysis were an 
allocation of wastewater costs to functional components and a subsequent allocation of 
functional costs to customer classes.  

3.1 Net Revenue Requirements for City Users 

The first step in determining the cost of service is the calculation of net rate revenue 
requirements for City users. This is the amount of revenue that needs to be collected 
through the City’s user rates from residential, non-residential, and formula (industrial) 
customers. The net rate revenue requirement is calculated by adding the costs 
(requirements) that need to be recovered, then subtracting any offsetting revenues that 
lessen the amount of revenue needed from user rates. Table 16 shows the calculation of 
net revenue requirements for the cost of service test year, FY 2017/18. 
 

Table 16: Net Rate Revenue Requirements for FY 2017/18 

  FY 2017/18 
Requirements   
Operating Expenditures $30,327  

Rate Funded Capital 4,018  

Additions to Reserves 495  

Las Posas Incremental Cost 123  

   

Less Offsetting Revenues  

Revenues from Regional Users ($2,382)

Interest on Investments (30)

Other Reimbursements - Collections (660)

Other Reimbursements - Treatment (106)

Las Posas Incremental Revenue (123)

    

Overall Net Revenue Requirement $31,661
 

A significant source of offsetting revenues are the charges received from regional users of 
the OWTP. These users contract with the City for wastewater treatment, and based on their 
agreements, own a share of the OWTP’s capacity. The rates that the regional customers 
pay are intended only to cover the costs of treating and disposing of wastewater. Regional 
agencies that also use portions of the Oxnard collection system pay for those services 
under separate agreements. Additionally, regional users contribute directly for capital 
projects at the OWTP based on each’s share of plant capacity. 
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3.2 Allocation to Functional Components 

The next step in the analysis identifies functional cost components that capture the various 
services used by utility customers. Once identified, net revenue requirements are allocated 
to each functional component on a line-item basis. Service metrics are identified for each 
functional cost component that accurately and equitable capture each customer’s use of the 
service. The service metrics are used to allocate the functional costs to each customer 
class. 

Collection Flow: Costs incurred based on the volumetric quantity of wastewater that is 
collected and transported to the treatment plant. Unit costs for collection flow are developed 
on a per million gallons (MG) basis. 

Treatment Flow: Costs incurred based on the volumetric quantity of wastewater that is 
treated at the OWTP. Unit costs for treatment flow are developed on a per million gallons 
(MG) basis. 

BOD: Costs incurred based on the BOD of influent wastewater. The BOD is used as a 
measure of the amount of microbial life and other organic matter that must be removed 
from the wastewater prior to disposal. Unit costs for BOD are developed on a per pound 
basis. 

TSS: Costs incurred based on the TSS of influent wastewater. The TSS of influent water is 
used as a measure of the amount of solid particulate matter that must be removed from the 
wastewater prior to disposal. Unit costs for TSS are developed on a per pound basis. 

Customer: Costs that do not vary based on the flow or loadings that a customer discharges 
into the system, these include billing and administrative costs. Unit costs for the customer 
category are developed per account. 

Administration (Admin): The admin category includes the costs of the public information 
divisions. Unit costs for this category are developed per dwelling unit. 

Figure 4 identifies the functional components of Oxnard’s wastewater utility and the 
corresponding share of total revenue requirements allocated to each component. 
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Figure 4: Allocation of Net Revenue Requirements 

Table 17 shows the allocation of net rate revenues requirements for FY 2017/18. Table 18 
shows for each functional component, its cost allocation rate, allocated net revenue 
requirements (for FY 2017/18), and the unit of measure or service metric used to allocate 
charges to rate classes.  
 
Table 17: Allocated Net Revenue Requirement for FY 2017/18 

Functional Category 
Collection 

Flow 
Treatment 

Flow 
BOD TSS Customer Admin 

Outside 
City 

Requirements               
Operating Expenditures $6,618 $6,241 $7,552 $6,159 $3,573  $184 $0 

Rate Funded Capital 203 1,372 812 626 1,005  0 0 

Additions to Reserves 97 107 119 97 72  3 0 
Las Posas Incremental 
Cost 0 0 0 0 0  0 123 

                

Less Offsetting 
Revenues         

Revenues from Regional 
Users $0 ($838) ($877) ($667) $0  $0 $0 

Interest on Investments (6) (7) (7) (6) (4) (0) 0 
Other Reimbursements - 
Collections (594) 0 0 0 (66) 0 0 

Other Reimbursements - 
Treatment 0 (37) (39) (30) 0  0 0 

Las Posas Incremental 
Revenue (111) 0 0 0 (12) 0 0 

                

Overall Net Rev 
Requirement $6,208 $6,839 $7,559 $6,179 $4,567 $187 $123 

 19.6% 21.6% 23.9% 19.5% 14.4% 0.6% 0.4% 
 

Collection Flow
19.6%

Treatment Flow
21.6%

BOD
23.9%

TSS
19.5%

Customer
14.4%

Admin
0.6%

Outside City
0.4%
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Table 18: Functional Components and Service Metrics 

Functional 
Component 

Allocation Rate Net Rev Req Service Metric 

Collection Flow 19.6% $6,208 Billed (MG) 
Treatment Flow 21.6% $6,839 Billed (MG) 

BOD 23.9% $7,559 BOD (lbs) 
TSS 19.5% $6,179 TSS (lbs) 

Customer 14.4% $4,567 Accounts 
Admin 0.6% $187 Dwelling Units 

Outside City 0.4% $123 Outside Accounts 

Total 100% $31,661   

3.3 Customer Class Allocations 

Customer classes aggregate groups of customers with similar service requirements who 
can be served at similar unit costs. Each class represents a particular type of demand and 
similar system load characteristics for purposes of recovering the costs of wastewater 
services. Customer classes include single family residential (baseline and large lot1 sub-
classes), multi-family residential, commercial, restaurant, laundry, contract customers, 
industrial (including water purifiers/desalters), and regional customers located outside of the 
city.  

3.3.1 Allocation of Functional Components to Customer Classes 

Next, the functional unit costs, are applied to each customer class based on customer 
service characteristics of each class, including the number of customer accounts, sewer 
flow (HCFs), and pounds of BOD and TSS. Table 19 reports the service units produced by 
each customer class for each of the functional components.  

Table 20 shows the corresponding percentage share of each service unit for each class 
that is used to allocate costs from each functional component to each class. The table 
reports data for FY 2017/18.  Each class’s percentage share of each service unit, is 
multiplied by the allocated net revenue requirements to produce an allocation of wastewater 
revenue requirements by functional component for each customer class.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 Large residential lots include all single family residences with lot size in excess of 7,000 square 
feet. 
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Table 19: Customer Class Characteristics and Service Units 

Customer Class 

Service Units 

Billed 
Collection 
Flow (MG) 

Billed 
Treatment 
Flow (MG) 

BOD 
(lbs) 

TSS (lbs) Accts DUs1 

Single Family2 2,497 2,497 5,087,000 5,087,000 34,830 34,830 

Multi-Family3 1,082 1,082 2,204,000 2,204,000 2,025 17,260 

CM - Commercial 567 567 943,000 943,000 2,012 2,012 

CL - Commercial 
Laundry 

85 85 141,000 141,000 35 35 

RS – Commercial 
Restaurant 

157 157 654,000 654,000 383 383 

Commercial 
Schools 

31 31 59,000 52,000 76 76 

Formula Users 
(Industrial) 

907 907 1,351,000 1,112,000 24 24 

Total 5,327  5,327  10,439,000 10,193,000  39,385  54,619  

* DUs = Dwelling Units 

Single Family includes rate classes R, S, LS, and SH. 

Multi-Family includes rate classes M and MH. 

 
Table 20: Percent of Oxnard Service Units by Class 

Customer Class 
Billed 

Collection 
Flow (MG) 

Billed 
Treatment 
Flow (MG) 

BOD TSS Accts DUs 

Single Family 46.9% 46.9% 48.7% 49.9% 88.4% 63.8% 

Multi-Family 20.3% 20.3% 21.1% 21.6% 5.1% 31.6% 

CM - Commercial 10.6% 10.6% 9.0% 9.3% 5.1% 3.7% 
CL - Commercial 
Laundry 

1.6% 1.6% 1.4% 1.4% 0.1% 0.1% 

RS – Commercial 
Restaurant 

3.0% 3.0% 6.3% 6.4% 1.0% 0.7% 

Commercial 
Schools 

0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.5% 0.2% 0.1% 

Formula Users 
(Industrial) 

17.0% 17.0% 12.9% 10.9% 0.1% 0.04% 

Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
 

Table 21 provides an example for the Single Family Residential category. The allocation of 
wastewater revenue requirements to this class of ratepayers is the product of multiplying 
the net revenue requirements for each functional component by each class’s percentage 
share of that functional component based on service units. This set of calculations is 
repeated for all customer classes in order to assess each class’s share of costs.  
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Table 21: Single Family Example Allocation for FY 2017/18 

Functional 
Component 

Net Rev Req Metric 
Rate Class  

Share 

Allocated 
Rev. Reqt. 

(thousands) 

Collection Flow $6,208 
Billed 

Collection 
Flow (MG) 

47% $2,910 

Treatment Flow $6,839 
Billed 

Treatment 
Flow (MG) 

47% $3,206 

BOD $7,559 BOD (lbs) 49% $3,684 

TSS $6,179 TSS (lbs) 50% $3,084 

Customer $4,567 Accts 88% $4,039 

Admin $187 DUs 64% $119 

 

Table 22 compares the overall percentage of costs allocated to each customer type to the 
overall percentage of revenue generated under the existing rate structure. As shown, 
revenues generated under the existing rate structure are in close alignment with the results 
of the cost of service allocation.  

 
Table 22: Allocation Comparison 

  
Revenue Under Existing 

Rates 
Allocation Results 

Residential 73% 73% 

Non-residential 15% 15% 

Formula (Industrial) 12% 12% 

3.4 Revenue Requirement Adjustment to Existing Rates 

The City has elected to implement rates by making a revenue requirement based 
adjustment to the current rate structure. The proposed rate increases are set to fund 
operations as well as capital improvements planned for the next five years. Because these 
improvements are largely rehabilitation of existing facilities and processes, they are not 
expected to impact expenditure allocations. 

Beyond five years (after FY 2021/22), the Capital Improvement Plan currently identifies 
extensive capital projects at the wastewater treatment plant and throughout the collection 
system. Over the coming years, the City will be reviewing options for the treatment plant 
including rehabilitation of the existing facilities with newer, more efficient, technologies. The 
implemented capital projects will likely impact the wastewater system and operations in a 
manner that will affect the allocation of expenditures to functional components and 
ultimately to each rate class. It is recommended that the City undertake a full cost of service 
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adjustment for the next rate action, once the long-term capital program is selected and the 
associated capital and operational costs are defined. 

Additionally, loadings assumptions used to calculate rates for each customer class should 
be revised or confirmed every few years. It is recommended that the City perform a 
sampling study to update those assumptions to reflect changing customer characteristics 
and water usage patterns before the next cost of service study. The sampling program 
should be of sufficient scope to provide a representative sample set for each of the City’s 
rate classes. 

4.0 WASTEWATER RATES 

4.1 Current Wastewater Rates 

The City’s current wastewater rate structure was last updated on March 1, 2016. The rates 
use a combination of fixed and variable rates and charges to collect revenues from 
customers. Customers are split into three major groups: Regional Users, Formula Users, 
and Non-Formula Users. 

Regional customers are the users that own capacity rights at the Oxnard Wastewater 
Treatment Plant. The City is the majority owner and the operator of the plant. The City of 
Port Hueneme, Point Mugu, and CBC Naval Base Ventura County each own a lesser share 
of the plant’s capacity. Regional users are charged for services monthly based on their 
measured flow and loading and the Regional Monthly User Charge (RMUC) equation. The 
RMUC reflects that regional users contribute to capital projects at the plant based on their 
respective shares of capacity ownership, rather than paying for a portion of capital projects 
through their ongoing rates.  

Formula customers are typically large industrial users that do not readily fit into one of the 
City’s Non-Formula rate classes due to their unique flow and loading characteristics. 
Formula customers are charged for services monthly based on their measured flow and 
loading and the Oxnard Monthly User Charge (OMUC) equation. The City Currently serves 
22 formula users that have a combined discharge of approximately 2.4 mgd into the 
wastewater system, accounting for about 12 percent of the average treatment plant flows.  

Non-Formula customers include residential, commercial, and institutional users of the 
wastewater system. They are charged monthly for wastewater service based on their 
estimated wastewater discharge and their account characteristics.  

Rates for residential users consist of a flat fee and a volumetric fee. The flat fee for single 
family customers is imposed on a per account basis. For multi-family and multi-unit 
customers it is based on dwelling units. Volumetric charges are calculated by applying 
estimated monthly wastewater discharge to inclining block tiered rates. 
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Rates for commercial and institutional users consist of a volumetric fee and a minimum 
monthly charge. Volumetric charges are calculated by applying estimated monthly 
wastewater discharge to inclining block tiered rates. If the calculated volumetric charge is 
less than the minimum monthly charge, the minimum monthly charge is imposed. The 
minimum monthly charge is intended to recover costs that are required to provide service 
regardless of the amount of wastewater discharged. 

Table 23 through Table 27 present the wastewater rates that are currently in place. The 
presented rates for City formula and non-formula users were implemented on March 1, 
2016. The presented regional user rates were adopted by Ordinance 2907 in July 2016. 

 
Table 23: Current Regional and Formula (Industrial) User Rates 

Regional and Formula Users Current Rates 

Customer Class 
Non-Metered 
Return Rate 

Discharge BOD SS 
MG KLBS KLBS 

Regional Treatment and Disposal 
Facility Users (RMUC)    $1,515.40  $171.68  $251.59  

Oxnard Wastewater System Users 
(OMUC) 90% $2,908.78  $662.79  $524.18  

Formula Users are regional and in-city users that apply the "formula" method to calculate monthly user 
charges.  

Regional Users: Oxnard, Port Hueneme, Naval Base Ventura County 

Oxnard Users: Commercial/ Industrial Users Only 

MG = million gallons of wastewater discharge 

KLBS = 1000 pounds of pollutant load (BOD or SS) 
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Table 24: Current Non-Formula, Non-Residential Rates 

Non-Formula, Non-Residential Users 

HCF = 100 cubic feet of wastewater discharge 

Commercial Customer Class 

Wastewater 

Return Rate

Flow Rate Tiers based on HCF/Month 

$3.31 $4.14 $8.28 

Commercial/School 85% 0-50 HCF >50-930 HCF 
Over 930 

HCF 

Restaurant 80% 0-20 HCF >20-160 HCF 
Over 160 

HCF 

Commercial Customer Class 

Wastewater 

Return Rate

Flow Rate Tiers based on HCF/Month 

$3.31 $3.66 $4.57 

Laundry/Laundromat 
90% 0-105 HCF 

>105-525 
HCF 

Over 525 
HCF 

Minimum Monthly Fees 

Commercial $18.90     

Restaurant $17.53     

Laundry/Laundromat $87.00     

School $66.36     

 
 
Table 25: Current Residential Rates 

Residential Customer Class 

Wastewater 

Return Rate 

Flow Rate Tiers based on HCF/Month 

$1.85 $2.06 $2.87 

Single Family Residential 80% 0-9 HCF >9-18 HCF Over 18 HCF 

Single Family Residential (Large 
Lots - in excess of 7,000 square 
feet) 60% 0-16 HCF >16-25 HCF Over 25 HCF 

Multi-Family Residential Class 

Wastewater 

Return Rate 

Flow Rate Tiers based on HCF/Month 

$1.50 $1.68 $2.34 

Multi-Family Residential 90% 
0-6 HCF  

per Dwelling Unit

>6-12 HCF 
per Dwelling Unit 

Over 12 HCF 
per Dwelling Unit 

Monthly Base Rates  

Single Family Residential $28.45  

 

Multi-Family Residential - 1-6 Units 
$20.81  

(per Dwelling Unit)  

Multi-Family Residential - Over 6 Units 
$10.37  

(per Dwelling Unit) 
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Table 26: Current Non-Metered and Outside City Rates 

 Monthly Flat Rate per Account 

Non-Residential/Non-Metered Users $48.85  

 Monthly Flat Rate per Account 

Outside City Users - Single Family $77.32  

Outside City Users - Multi-Family $53.99  

Los Posas Sewer Line Users:  

Flow Rate Tiers based on HCF/Month 

$6.39 $7.99 $15.98 

Commercial and Industrial Users 
0-50 HCF >50-930 HCF 

Over 930 
HCF 

 
 
Table 27: Current Security and Contamination Prevention Fee 

Monthly Security & Contamination Prevention Fee 

Fixed Fee per Customer Account $0.65  

4.2 Adopted Regional User Rates 

The regional user rates were adopted by Ordinance 2907 in July 2016 and will remain in 
place as adopted.  

Table 28 presented the adopted regional user rates scheduled for implementation on 
January 1, 2018, January 1, 2019, and January 1, 2020. 
 

Table 28: Adopted Regional Users Rates 

Regional Users Adopted Rates      
City of Oxnard User Charge Formula:   
Where:     
Regional Monthly User Charge in dollars (RMUC) 
RMUC = p*(Vm)+q*(Bm)+r*(Sm) 
Vm=monthly wastewater discharge in millions of gallons   
Bm= monthly BOD discharge in thousands of pounds   
Sm= monthly SS discharge in thousands of pounds   

Regional Users - Proposed Rates   
Service     1/1/2018 1/1/2019 1/1/2020 
Monthly Wastewater Discharge/Millions of 
Gallons 

p = $1,666.94 $1,733.62 $1,802.97 

Monthly Biological Oxygen Demand 
Discharge/Thousands of Lbs. 

q = $188.85 $196.41 $204.27 

Monthly Suspended Solids (SS) 
Discharge/Thousands of Lbs. 

r = $276.75 $287.82 $299.34 
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4.3 Proposed Wastewater Rates 

The proposed wastewater rates retain the City’s current rate structure, adjusting the rates in 
each year based on the recommended revenue requirements. Given that the City’s 
operations have not changed considerably since the last comprehensive cost of service 
adjustment, the existing structure still provides an adequate level ratepayer equity.  

Rates are planned for implementation on July 1 of each year beginning in 2017 and 
continuing through 2021. If adopted by City Council, the rates will be set by a new 
ordinance. Table 29 through Table 32Error! Reference source not found. show the 
proposed rates for FY 2017/18 through FY 2021/22. 
 
 
Table 29: Proposed Formula Users Rates 

Formula Users               
City of Oxnard User Charge Formula:     
Where:   

    
Oxnard Monthly User Charge (OMUC) 
OMUC = p*(Vm)+q*(Bm)+r*(Sm) 
Vm=monthly wastewater discharge in millions of gallons     
Bm= monthly BOD discharge in thousands of pounds     
Sm= monthly SS discharge in thousands of pounds           

Formula Users - Proposed Rates   Effective Date 
Service     7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 
Monthly Wastewater Discharge/Millions of 
Gallons 

p = $3,061.50 $3,222.23 $3,391.40 $3,569.45 $3,756.85 

Monthly Biological Oxygen Demand 
Discharge/Thousands of Lbs. 

q = $697.59 $734.22 $772.77 $813.35 $856.06 

Monthly Suspended Solids (SS) 
Discharge/Thousands of Lbs. 

r = $551.70 $580.67 $611.16 $643.25 $677.03 
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Table 30: Proposed Non-Residential Rates 

Commercial/Schools Wastewater Use - Proposed Rates         

Percentage Wastewater Return = 85%   Effective Date 
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF)   7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 
0 to 50 HCF/Month   $3.49 $3.68 $3.88 $4.09 $4.31 

>50 to 930 HCF/Month $4.36 $4.59 $4.84 $5.10 $5.37 

Over 930 HCF/Month   $8.72 $9.18 $9.67 $10.18 $10.72 

      

Restaurants Wastewater Use - Proposed Rates  

Percentage Wastewater Return = 80%   Effective Date 
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF)   7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 
0 to 20 HCF/Month   $3.49 $3.68 $3.88 $4.09 $4.31 

>20 to 160 HCF/Month $4.36 $4.59 $4.84 $5.10 $5.37 

Over 160 HCF/Month   $8.72 $9.18 $9.67 $10.18 $10.72 

      

Laundry/Laundromat Wastewater Use - Proposed Rates  
Percentage Wastewater Return = 90%   Effective Date 
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF)   7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 
0 to 105 HCF/Month   $3.49 $3.68 $3.88 $4.09 $4.31 

>105 to 525 HCF/Month $3.86 $4.07 $4.29 $4.52 $4.76 

Over 525 HCF/Month   $4.81 $5.07 $5.34 $5.63 $5.93 

      

Minimum Monthly Fees (Non-Residential)  
Minimum Monthly Fees (Non-Residential) -
Proposed Rates Effective Date 
Service     7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 
Commercial $19.90 $20.95 $22.05 $23.21 $24.43 

Restaurant $18.46 $19.43 $20.46 $21.54 $22.68 

Laundry/Laundromat $91.57 $96.38 $101.44 $106.77 $112.38 

School   $69.85 $73.52 $77.38 $81.45 $85.73 
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Table 31: Proposed Residential Rates 

Single Family Wastewater Use - Proposed Rates  
Percentage Wastewater Return = 
80%   Effective Date 
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet 
(HCF)   7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 
0 to 9 HCF/Month   $1.95 $2.06 $2.17 $2.29 $2.42 

>9 to 18 HCF/Month $2.17 $2.29 $2.42 $2.55 $2.69 

Over 18 HCF/Month   $3.03 $3.19 $3.36 $3.54 $3.73 

     

Single Family Wastewater Use; Large Lots* - Proposed Rates  
Percentage Wastewater Return = 
60%   Effective Date 
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet 
(HCF)   7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 
0 to 16 HCF/Month   $1.95 $2.06 $2.17 $2.29 $2.42 

>16 to 25 HCF/Month $2.17 $2.29 $2.42 $2.55 $2.69 

Over 25 HCF/Month   $3.03 $3.19 $3.36 $3.54 $3.73 

*Lot Size of over 7,000 square feet 

     

Multi-Family and Multi-Unit Wastewater Use - Proposed Rates  
Percentage Wastewater Return = 
90%   Effective Date 
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet 
(HCF)   7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 
0 to 6 HCF/Month*   $1.58 $1.67 $1.76 $1.86 $1.96 

>6 to 12 HCF/Month* $1.77 $1.87 $1.97 $2.08 $2.19 

Over 12 HCF/Month*   $2.47 $2.60 $2.74 $2.89 $3.05 

*Tiers for Multi-Family/Multi-Unit Residential wastewater rates are variable and are determined by multiplying 
each tier allotment by the number of units. 

     

Monthly Base Rates (Residential)  

 Effective Date 
Service 7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 
Single Family $29.95 $31.53 $33.19 $34.94 $36.78 

Multi-Family/Unit  Units 1 to 6 $21.91 $23.07 $24.29 $25.57 $26.92 

  Units 7+  $10.92 $11.50 $12.11 $12.75 $13.42 
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Table 32: Proposed Non-Metered and Outside City Rates 

Non-Metered Water Users - Proposed 
Rates  
  

Effective Date 

7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 
Monthly Charge Per Account $51.42 $54.12 $56.97 $59.97 $63.12 

Outside City Users            

Outside City Users - Proposed Rates Effective Date 
 7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 

Outside City - Residential Monthly Charge Per 
Account 

$79.72 $83.32 $87.04 $90.96 $95.11 

Outside City - Multi Monthly Charge Per 
Account 

$55.66 $58.18 $60.79 $63.55 $66.38 

               

Las Posas Commercial/Institutional  Effective Date 
 7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 

0 to 50 HCF/Month  $6.57 $6.87 $7.17 $7.48 $7.81 

>50 to 930 HCF/Month $8.21 $8.56 $8.94 $9.33 $9.73 

Over 930 HCF/Month  $16.42 $17.12 $17.86 $18.62 $19.43 

 
The Security and Contamination Prevention Fee will be eliminated under the proposed 
rates. 
 

4.4 Customer Impacts 

The impact of the proposed rates on the City’s wastewater customers will vary based on 
each customer’s rate class and monthly usage. Detailed tables showing the impact on a 
variety of customers are included for reference in Appendix D. 
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City of Oxnard 

APPENDIX A – PROJECTED O&M 
 



City of Oxnard
Wastewater Financial Model
Operations & Maintenance

FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15 FY 2015/16 FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

O&M Escalators
FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15 FY 2015/16 FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
General Inflation 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Labor Inflation 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Construction Inflation 3.20% 3.20% 3.20% 3.20% 3.20%
Utilities Inflation 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Customer Growth 1.14% 1.43% 1.41% 1.33% 1.31%
Flow Growth 0.00% 1.75% 1.75% 0.90% 0.87%
Gnrl Infltn + Customer Grwth 3.64% 3.93% 3.91% 3.83% 3.81%
No Annual Increase 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
One Time Expense -100% -100% -100% -100% -100%

O&M Summary
FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15 FY 2015/16 FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Revenues (Pre Rate Increase)

City of Oxnard Service Fees 25,685,394$             25,479,105$           26,688,581$            30,082,000$          30,082,000$              32,215,378$         34,500,052$         36,638,335$         38,896,952$         
Regional Service Fees 1,894,993                 1,811,555               1,717,060                2,146,325              2,291,729                  2,384,361             2,456,907             2,531,686             2,608,769             
Interest on Investments 120,023                    94,894                     61,597                     92,399                   30,381                       40,236                   64,513                   46,715                   9,104                     
Other Reimbursements - Collections 2,901,621                 1,756,547               1,259,206                1,506,000              660,000                     660,000                660,000                660,000                660,000                
Other Reimbursements - Treatment 124,359                    2,301,101               122,234                   106,000                 106,000                     106,000                106,000                106,000                106,000                
Connection Fees 1,223,523                 719,924                   480,158                   -                         -                             -                         -                         -                         -                         
Other Revenues 332,116                    284,551                   330,615                   -                         -                             -                         -                         -                         -                         

Total Revenues 32,282,029$             32,447,677$           30,659,451$            33,932,724$          33,170,110$              35,405,974$         37,787,472$         39,982,736$         42,280,825$         

Expenditures

611-6101 Div 01 WWC Source Control / Services 1,327,114$               972,547$                980,097$                 1,136,517$            1,164,930$                1,194,053$           1,223,905$           1,254,502$           1,285,865$           

611-6103 Div 03 Collection System Main & Upgrade 2,727,477                 3,436,485               3,696,680                4,072,803              3,266,321                  3,347,979             3,431,679             3,517,471             3,605,408             

611-6145 Div 45 Public Information 64,534                      71,062                     50,751                     93,685                   96,027                       98,428                   100,888                103,411                105,996                

611-x Collections Debt Service Admin (442)                          395,434                   95,545                     95,545                   95,545                       95,545                   95,545                   95,545                   95,545                   

611-xx Other Collections Expenditures (110,771)                   (7,936)                     32,202                     45,500                   -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

621-6101 Div 01 WWT Laboratory Services 1,233,995                 1,406,015               1,379,414                1,770,231              1,814,487                  1,859,849             1,906,345             1,954,004             2,002,854             

621-6102 Div 02 Treatment Services 6,672,401                 7,266,648               7,293,116                7,891,250              7,711,342                  7,904,126             8,101,729             8,304,272             8,511,879             

621-6105 Div 05 Treatment System Maintenance-Upgrades 3,811,347                 4,576,757               4,508,104                5,266,701              4,507,379                  4,620,063             4,735,565             4,853,954             4,975,303             

621-6145 Div 45 Public Information 64,534                      69,204                     50,650                     85,979                   88,128                       90,332                   92,590                   94,905                   97,277                   

621-x Treatment Debt Service Admin 166,525                    347,528                   218,815                   219,100                 219,100                     219,100                219,100                219,100                219,100                

621-xx Other Treatment Expenditures 1,151                        1,160,562               -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-xxx Other -                                -                               -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
Debt Wastewater Debt Service 12,337,260               5,499,201               9,034,643                9,505,769              9,696,461                  9,669,792             9,637,591             12,324,548           12,940,477           
Other Exp Other Expenditures -                                -                               -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Incremental O&M Costs -                                -                               -                               275,000                 572,104                     208,655                219,218                230,316                241,976                

Infrastructure Use Fees 1,517,532                 2,816,778               2,314,176                -                             1,094,914                  1,122,287             1,150,344             1,179,103             1,208,580             

Other Costs -                                -                               -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
Transfers Out (Not Included In Coverage Calc) -                                -                               -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total Expenditures 29,812,657$             28,010,285$           29,654,193$            30,458,080$          30,326,739$              30,430,209$         30,914,499$         34,131,130$         35,290,259$         

Net Operating Surplus (Deficit) 3,474,644$            2,843,371$                4,975,765$           6,872,974$           5,851,606$           6,990,566$           
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O&M Detail
Actual Revenues Input from GM259L REVENURPT 2016-11-10 FNLICM.PDF, Sent by Licette Maldonado 11/10/2016

Revenues FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15 FY 2015/16 FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Charges for Services Escalator Actual Actual Actual Actual Projection Projection Projection Projection Projection
Code Line Item Final Final Prelim Actual ADJUSTED BUDGET

611-6101-612.76-62 SEWER CODE ENFORCE FEES No Annual Increase 39,656                      134,887                   89,540                     75,000                   75,000                       75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
611-6101-612.76-63 SEWER MAINTENANCE CHARGES No Annual Increase 80,195                      72,266                     72,200                     59,000                   59,000                       59,000                   59,000                   59,000                   59,000                   
611-6101-612.76-72 DISCHARGE PERMIT-WW No Annual Increase 115,532                    116,679                   106,702                   152,000                 152,000                     152,000                152,000                152,000                152,000                
611-6103-553.73-37 SERVICE TO OTHER PROGRAMS No Annual Increase 82,740                      84,543                     76,489                     66,000                   66,000                       66,000                   66,000                   66,000                   66,000                   

611-6106-612.76-51 SEWER CHARGE-RES. SINGLE Flow Growth 14,341,575               13,988,205             14,411,491              17,477,000            17,477,000                18,716,447           20,043,794           21,286,091           22,598,299           
611-6106-612.76-52 SEWER CHARGE-RES MULTI Flow Growth 4,638,609                 4,436,721               4,675,303                5,686,000              5,686,000                  6,089,244             6,521,086             6,925,257             7,352,173             
611-6106-612.76-53 SEWER CHARGE-INDUSTRIAL Flow Growth 2,673,997                 1,437,379               3,990,535                2,674,000              2,674,000                  2,863,637             3,066,722             3,256,795             3,457,564             
611-6106-612.76-54 SEWER CHARGE-COMM REGULAR Flow Growth 2,974,272                 4,604,726               2,501,942                2,943,000              2,943,000                  3,151,714             3,375,229             3,584,423             3,805,390             
611-6106-612.76-55 SEWER CHARGE-COMM REST Flow Growth 758,232                    712,743                   770,410                   917,000                 917,000                     982,032                1,051,677             1,116,859             1,185,709             
611-6106-612.76-56 SEWER CHARGE-COMM LAUNDRY Flow Growth 298,709                    299,331                   338,900                   385,000                 385,000                     412,304                441,544                468,910                497,817                

611-6106-612.76-62 SEWER CODE ENFORCE FEES No Annual Increase 74,000                      29,700                     45,100                     49,000                   49,000                       49,000                   49,000                   49,000                   49,000                   

611-6106-691.74-61 PENALTIES AND FORFEITURE No Annual Increase 265,774                    256,411                   260,758                   259,000                 259,000                     259,000                259,000                259,000                259,000                

611-0000-EP2 Other Revenue No Annual Increase -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6102-691.75-19 OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS No Annual Increase 461,047                    454,344                   700                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6106-691.75-19 OTHER INCOME / OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS No Annual Increase 1,782,678                 607,717                   607,717                   846,000                 -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

611-6106-612.76-59 SEWER CHARGE-OUTSIDE OTHE No Annual Increase 454,702                    364,645                   262,098                   327,623                 344,170                     357,937                368,675                379,735                391,127                
611-6106-612.76-64 SEWER CHARGE-OUTSIDE NYEL No Annual Increase 112,172                    110,878                   108,388                   135,485                 142,328                     148,021                152,462                157,036                161,747                
621-6202-613.76-82 W/W SERVICES-PT. HUENEME No Annual Increase 944,379                    945,267                   939,817                   1,174,771              1,234,105                  1,283,470             1,321,974             1,361,633             1,402,482             
621-6202-613.76-83 W/W SERVICES-USN PT HUENE No Annual Increase 268,038                    277,849                   291,092                   363,865                 382,243                     397,532                409,458                421,742                434,394                
621-6202-613.76-84 WWTR. SVCS.-USN PT. MUGU No Annual Increase 117,742                    114,879                   115,665                   144,581                 151,884                     157,959                162,698                167,579                172,606                
NEW Separate Item Channel Islands Beach Transportation Agreement General Inflation 37,000                       39,442                   41,641                   43,962                   46,413                   
621-6202-613.76-87 SEWER CHARGES-OUTSIDE OTH One Time Expense (2,041)                       (1,963)                     -                             -                         -                         -                         -                         

623-6750-613.76-89 CONNECTION FEE-TREATMT FA No Annual Increase 923,638                    524,568                   369,640                   -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
613-6105-691.76-69 CONNECTION FEE-CONVEYANCE No Annual Increase 299,885                    195,356                   110,518                   -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

621-6205-553.73-37 SERVICE TO OTHER PROGRAMS No Annual Increase 82,734                      72,498                     76,126                     66,000                   66,000                       66,000                   66,000                   66,000                   66,000                   
621-6201-581.73-37 SERVICES TO OTHER PROGRAM No Annual Increase 31,034                      31,162                     30,551                     23,000                   23,000                       23,000                   23,000                   23,000                   23,000                   
621-6202-553.73-37 SERVICE TO OTHER PROGRAMS No Annual Increase -                                251,944                   350                          1,000                     1,000                         1,000                     1,000                     1,000                     1,000                     
621-6201-691.75-23 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES No Annual Increase 226                           -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-691.75-19 OTHER INCOME / OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS One Time Expense -                                1,937,191               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-691.75-23 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES No Annual Increase 10,365                      8,306                       7,617                       11,000                   11,000                       11,000                   11,000                   11,000                   11,000                   

621‐6201‐613.76‐62 CHARGES FOR SERVICES / SEWER CODE ENFORCEMENT   No Annual Increase 7,590                       5,000                     5,000                         5,000                     5,000                     5,000                     5,000                     

611-6104-691.74-82 INTEREST INCOME-OTHER One Time Expense 442                           5,489                       -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6106-691.74-81 INTEREST INCOME-INVESTMEN One Time Expense 81,615                      73,403                     43,276                     66,714                   -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6106-691.74-82 INTEREST INCOME-OTHER One Time Expense -                                30                            -                               30                          -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6106-691.74-87 INT INCOME/INVESTMENT-FMV One Time Expense -                                854                          (458)                         -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
613-6105-691.74-81 INTEREST INCOME-INVESTMEN One Time Expense 14,885                      6,091                       2,713                       5,404                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
613-6105-691.74-87 INT INCOME/INVESTMENT-FMV One Time Expense -                                572                          (131)                         -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-691.74-81 INTEREST INCOME-INVESTMEN One Time Expense 1,418                        1,129                       -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6206-691.74-82 INTEREST INCOME-OTHER One Time Expense 12,539                      2,511                       103                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
623-6750-691.74-81 INTEREST INCOME-INVESTMEN One Time Expense 2,370                        436                          3,478                       500                        -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
623-6750-691.74-87 INT INCOME/INVESTMENT-FMV One Time Expense -                                397                          535                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
628-6215-691.74-81 INTEREST INCOME-INVESTMEN One Time Expense 6,754                        2,384                       11,054                     19,751                   -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
628-6215-691.74-87 INT INCOME/INVESTMENT-FMV One Time Expense -                                1,598                       1,028                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Interest on Investments [Calculated] 30,381                       40,236                   64,513                   46,715                   9,104                     
628-6215-611.76-14 SECURITY PREVENTION FEE No Annual Increase 332,116                    284,551                   330,615                   -                             

Other General Inflation -                               -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total Operating Revenue 32,282,029$             32,447,677$           30,659,451$            33,932,724$          33,170,110$              35,405,974$         37,787,472$         39,982,736$         42,280,825$         

Total Revenues 32,282,029$             32,447,677$           30,659,451$            33,932,724$          33,170,110$              35,405,974$         37,787,472$         39,982,736$         42,280,825$         
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Expenditures FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15 FY 2015/16 FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Line Actual Actual Actual Actual Projection Projection Projection Projection Projection
No. Dept.

Div 01 WWC Source Control / Services
611-6101-808.87-62 TRANSFERS - OUT / TSFR TO WW TREATMENT OPRN General Inflation -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6101-841.80-01 DIRECT LABOR-REGULAR Labor Inflation 307,166                    310,932                   327,763                   498,388                 510,848                     523,619                536,709                550,127                563,880                
611-6101-841.80-02 DIRECT LABOR-TEMPORARY Labor Inflation 160                           224                          4,837                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6101-841.80-03 PERSONAL SERVICES / OVERTIME Labor Inflation 34,277                      17,931                     6,126                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6101-841.80-06 ACCRUED SALARY & BENEFITS Labor Inflation 8,662                        (13,706)                   (2,378)                      -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6101-841.80-40 PARS Labor Inflation 29,583                      47,179                     36,872                     40,507                   41,520                       42,558                   43,622                   44,712                   45,830                   
611-6101-841.80-41 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS Labor Inflation 56,230                      199,280                   54,874                     91,880                   94,177                       96,531                   98,945                   101,418                103,954                
611-6101-841.80-42 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE Labor Inflation 6,582                        6,369                       6,553                       14,900                   15,273                       15,654                   16,046                   16,447                   16,858                   
611-6101-841.80-43 PERS Labor Inflation 62,425                      66,419                     72,942                     109,657                 112,398                     115,208                118,089                121,041                124,067                
611-6101-841.80-44 WORKERS COMP/SAFETY Labor Inflation 2,035                        2,038                       2,202                       2,400                     2,460                         2,522                     2,585                     2,649                     2,715                     
611-6101-841.80-48 HEALTH INSURANCE Labor Inflation -                                31,247                     34,129                     -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6101-841.80-99 PERSONNEL SERVICES / VACANCY SAVINGS             Labor Inflation -                               (45,458)                  (46,594)                      (47,759)                 (48,953)                 (50,177)                 (51,432)                 
611-6101-842.82-04 39,749                     -                             
611-6101-842.82-09 SERVICES-OTHER PROF/CONTR Labor Inflation 23,200                      32,344                     124,639                   125,500                 128,638                     131,853                135,150                138,529                141,992                
611-6101-842.82-11 SERVICES-MEDICAL Labor Inflation 706                           90                            424                          1,000                     1,025                         1,051                     1,077                     1,104                     1,131                     
611-6101-842.82-12 SVC-PERSONNEL/RECRUIT Labor Inflation -                                4,956                       2,340                       2,500                     2,563                         2,627                     2,692                     2,760                     2,829                     
611-6101-842.82-16 SERVICES-PRINTING/BINDING General Inflation 562                           200                          283                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6101-843.81-04 SHOP AND FIELD General Inflation 3,221                        5,101                       1,379                       7,500                     7,688                         7,880                     8,077                     8,279                     8,486                     
611-6101-843.81-05 SAFETY SUPPLIES General Inflation 3,167                        -                               -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6101-843.81-13 UNIFORMS General Inflation 3,369                        5,045                       4,440                       5,000                     5,125                         5,253                     5,384                     5,519                     5,657                     
611-6101-843.81-21 OPERATING SUPPLIES / REPAIR PARTS General Inflation 431                           2,571                       2,813                       2,000                     2,050                         2,101                     2,154                     2,208                     2,263                     
611-6101-843.81-34 MINOR EQUIP-SHOP/FIELD General Inflation -                                2,241                       165                          2,500                     2,563                         2,627                     2,692                     2,760                     2,829                     
611-6101-843.81-38 FUEL-DIESEL Utilities Inflation -                                -                               -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6101-843.82-36 FUEL EXPENSE - UNLEADED Utilities Inflation 9,296                        2,669                       8,245                       6,500                     6,663                         6,829                     7,000                     7,175                     7,354                     
611-6101-844.84-25 TELEPHONE-CELL AND PAGER Utilities Inflation 3,400                        2,984                       2,713                       3,000                     3,075                         3,152                     3,231                     3,311                     3,394                     
611-6101-844.85-30 FIXED CHARGES / TELEPHONE CHGS/HIPC                 Utilities Inflation -                               300                        308                            315                        323                        331                        339                        
611-6101-846.81-01 POSTAGE General Inflation 1,381                        1,062                       2,181                       2,000                     2,050                         2,101                     2,154                     2,208                     2,263                     
611-6101-846.81-02 OFFICE SUPPLIES General Inflation 865                           562                          1,441                       1,700                     1,743                         1,786                     1,831                     1,876                     1,923                     
611-6101-846.81-11 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICAT'S General Inflation -                                314                          344                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6101-846.82-03 DEBT SERVICE ADMIN. COSTS General Inflation 1,237                        1,237                       1,238                       1,500                     1,538                         1,576                     1,615                     1,656                     1,697                     
611-6101-846.82-05 D/SERVICE-ACCOUNTING SERV General Inflation 1,500                        1,500                       2,250                       3,150                     3,229                         3,309                     3,392                     3,477                     3,564                     
611-6101-846.83-43 TRAINING/WORKSHOP/MEETING General Inflation 456                           665                          144                          500                        513                            525                        538                        552                        566                        
611-6101-846.83-57 MEMBERSHIPS-OTHER General Inflation 1,283                        794                          990                          1,000                     1,025                         1,051                     1,077                     1,104                     1,131                     
611-6101-846.83-78 BAD DEBT EXPENSE General Inflation 3,818                        438                          -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6101-846.84-02 PHOTOCOPY CHARGES General Inflation 15                             10                            9                              10                          10                              11                          11                          11                          11                          
611-6101-846.84-51 SERVICE FROM OTHER PROGAM General Inflation 11,224                      8,592                       10,504                     9,742                     9,986                         10,235                   10,491                   10,753                   11,022                   
611-6101-846.85-22 DATA PROCESSING-OPERATION General Inflation 14,268                      16,512                     16,231                     16,300                   16,708                       17,125                   17,553                   17,992                   18,442                   
611-6101-846.85-23 DATA PROCESSING-WPC General Inflation 1,260                        1,332                       1,262                       1,262                     1,294                         1,326                     1,359                     1,393                     1,428                     
611-6101-846.85-25 LIABILITY INSURANCE General Inflation 7,984                        12,156                     12,340                     5,800                     5,945                         6,094                     6,246                     6,402                     6,562                     
611-6101-846.85-26 FIRE & PROPERTY INSURANCE General Inflation 1,764                        1,788                       1,760                       1,760                     1,804                         1,849                     1,895                     1,943                     1,991                     
611-6101-846.85-32 INDIRECT PRORATED CST CHG General Inflation 705,429                    183,960                   183,719                   183,719                 188,312                     193,020                197,845                202,791                207,861                
611-6101-846.85-33 INTER-FUND PRORATED CHGS General Inflation 15,853                      10,524                     10,740                     30,000                   30,750                       31,519                   32,307                   33,114                   33,942                   
611-6101-847.83-07 VEHICLES General Inflation 4,307                        4,987                       3,834                       10,000                   10,250                       10,506                   10,769                   11,038                   11,314                   

General Inflation -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Div 01 WWC Source Control / Services 1,327,114$               972,547$                980,097$                 1,136,517$            1,164,930$                1,194,053$           1,223,905$           1,254,502$           1,285,865$           

Div 03 Collection System Main & Upgrade
611-6103-841.80-01 DIRECT LABOR-REGULAR Labor Inflation 621,236                    662,840                   758,025                   1,203,102              1,233,180                  1,264,009             1,295,609             1,327,999             1,361,199             
611-6103-841.80-02 DIRECT LABOR-TEMPORARY Labor Inflation 23,063                      30,354                     25,687                     -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-841.80-03 OVERTIME Labor Inflation 78,736                      95,520                     85,412                     10,404                   10,664                       10,931                   11,204                   11,484                   11,771                   
611-6103-841.80-05 SALARY CONTIN/WORKER COMP Labor Inflation 16,140                      4,110                       582                          6,974                     7,148                         7,327                     7,510                     7,698                     7,890                     
611-6103-841.80-21 473                          -                             
611-6103-841.80-40 PARS Labor Inflation 63,630                      90,789                     95,601                     130,295                 133,552                     136,891                140,313                143,821                147,417                
611-6103-841.80-41 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS Labor Inflation 134,383                    127,832                   157,718                   241,472                 247,509                     253,697                260,039                266,540                273,203                
611-6103-841.80-42 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE Labor Inflation 33,468                      34,651                     34,359                     39,100                   40,078                       41,079                   42,106                   43,159                   44,238                   
611-6103-841.80-43 PERS Labor Inflation 126,539                    138,280                   176,042                   303,790                 311,385                     319,169                327,149                335,327                343,711                
611-6103-841.80-44 WORKERS COMP/SAFETY Labor Inflation 4,372                        4,472                       5,129                       6,200                     6,355                         6,514                     6,677                     6,844                     7,015                     
611-6103-841.80-47 PARS - ERIP Labor Inflation 37,625                      37,625                     14,649                     14,277                   14,634                       15,000                   15,375                   15,759                   16,153                   
611-6103-841.80-80 BENEFITS - TEMPORARY Labor Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-841.80-99 PERSONNEL SERVICES / VACANCY SAVINGS             Labor Inflation -                               (117,337)                (120,270)                    (123,277)               (126,359)               (129,518)               (132,756)               
611-6103-842.82-04 SERVICES-LEGAL COUNSEL General Inflation -                                10,242                     45,002                     59,000                   60,475                       61,987                   63,537                   65,125                   66,753                   
611-6103-842.82-09 SERVICES-OTHER PROF/CONTR General Inflation 198,008                    372,314                   254,819                   356,389                 144,000                     147,600                151,290                155,072                158,949                
611-6103-842.82-11 SERVICES-MEDICAL General Inflation 260                           360                          1,006                       2,000                     2,050                         2,101                     2,154                     2,208                     2,263                     
611-6103-842.82-16 SERVICES-PRINTING/BINDING General Inflation -                                -                               12                            -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
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611-6103-842.82-21 SERVICES-LEGAL ADVERTIS'G General Inflation -                                -                               2,555                       3,000                     3,075                         3,152                     3,231                     3,311                     3,394                     
611-6103-842.82-73 LABOR RECRUITMENT General Inflation -                                3,805                       -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-843.81-04 SHOP AND FIELD General Inflation 61,468                      77,152                     166,431                   165,000                 83,702                       85,795                   87,939                   90,138                   92,391                   
611-6103-843.81-05 SAFETY SUPPLIES General Inflation 4,237                        3,862                       2,377                       4,000                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-843.81-13 UNIFORMS General Inflation 7,192                        9,437                       9,642                       12,000                   12,300                       12,608                   12,923                   13,246                   13,577                   
611-6103-843.81-21 REPAIR PARTS General Inflation 1,779                        253                          10,299                     10,000                   10,250                       10,506                   10,769                   11,038                   11,314                   
611-6103-843.81-38 FUEL-DIESEL Utilities Inflation 28,265                      21,903                     26,879                     40,000                   41,000                       42,025                   43,076                   44,153                   45,256                   
611-6103-843.82-36 FUEL EXPENSE - UNLEADED Utilities Inflation 9,296                        2,669                       8,255                       6,000                     6,150                         6,304                     6,461                     6,623                     6,788                     
611-6103-844.82-61 ELECTRICITY Utilities Inflation 82,465                      75,752                     79,997                     83,000                   85,075                       87,202                   89,382                   91,616                   93,907                   
611-6103-844.82-69 OTHER UTILITIES Utilities Inflation 558,614                    570,684                   570,684                   570,700                 -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-844.84-21 TELEPHONE-BASIC SERVICE Utilities Inflation 85                             -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-844.84-25 TELEPHONE-CELL AND PAGER Utilities Inflation 2,211                        3,999                       3,376                       5,000                     5,125                         5,253                     5,384                     5,519                     5,657                     
611-6103-844.85-30 TELEPHONE CHGS/HIPC Utilities Inflation 42,048                      43,344                     42,048                     9,900                     10,148                       10,401                   10,661                   10,928                   11,201                   
611-6103-844.87-02 INFRASTRUCTURE USE FEE Included Below
611-6103-846.81-01 POSTAGE General Inflation -                                -                               30                            500                        513                            525                        538                        552                        566                        
611-6103-846.81-02 OFFICE SUPPLIES General Inflation 768                           1,464                       1,474                       1,000                     1,025                         1,051                     1,077                     1,104                     1,131                     
611-6103-846.81-11 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICAT'S General Inflation 103                           60                            60                            -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-846.81-32 MINOR EQUIPMENT-OFFICE General Inflation 104                           -                               979                          2,000                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-846.81-35 MINOR EQUIPMENT-SAFETY General Inflation 1,615                        10,953                     572                          1,500                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-846.82-03 DEBT SERVICE ADMIN. COSTS General Inflation 85,111                      89,435                     84,259                     87,750                   89,944                       92,192                   94,497                   96,860                   99,281                   
611-6103-846.82-05 D/SERVICE-ACCOUNTING SERV General Inflation 8,725                        2,500                       2,500                       8,850                     9,071                         9,298                     9,530                     9,769                     10,013                   
611-6103-846.82-09 OTHER PROF/CONTRACTUAL General Inflation -                                51,961                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-846.83-21 RENTAL-VEHIC & EQUIPMENT General Inflation 6,653                        1,172                       4,706                       2,000                     2,050                         2,101                     2,154                     2,208                     2,263                     
611-6103-846.83-43 TRAINING/WORKSHOP/MEETING General Inflation 479                           4,257                       2,816                       3,000                     3,075                         3,152                     3,231                     3,311                     3,394                     
611-6103-846.83-46 EDUCATION REIMBURSEMENTS General Inflation -                                5,534                       1,703                       2,000                     2,050                         2,101                     2,154                     2,208                     2,263                     
611-6103-846.83-57 MEMBERSHIPS-OTHER General Inflation 1,744                        1,359                       1,545                       1,600                     1,640                         1,681                     1,723                     1,766                     1,810                     
611-6103-846.83-71 TAXES AND FILING FEES General Inflation 16,026                      12,788                     14,030                     14,000                   14,350                       14,709                   15,076                   15,453                   15,840                   
611-6103-846.83-90 GENERAL &  ADMINISTRATIVE / ORGANIZATION DEV General Inflation 2,637                       2,000                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-846.84-02 PHOTOCOPY CHARGES General Inflation -                                38                            -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-846.84-51 SERVICE FROM OTHER PROGAM General Inflation -                                5,000                       10                            29,000                   29,725                       30,468                   31,230                   32,011                   32,811                   
611-6103-846.84-70 423                          -                             
611-6103-846.85-21 CUSTOMER BILLING CHARGES General Inflation 229,704                    229,998                   236,900                   202,000                 207,050                     212,226                217,532                222,970                228,544                
611-6103-846.85-22 DATA PROCESSING-OPERATION General Inflation 6,504                        6,852                       6,733                       60,300                   61,808                       63,353                   64,937                   66,560                   68,224                   
611-6103-846.85-23 DATA PROCESSING-WPC General Inflation 732                           780                          735                          735                        753                            772                        792                        811                        832                        
611-6103-846.85-25 LIABILITY INSURANCE General Inflation 79,719                      42,792                     95,405                     15,300                   15,683                       16,075                   16,476                   16,888                   17,311                   
611-6103-846.85-26 FIRE & PROPERTY INSURANCE General Inflation 3,204                        3,252                       3,200                       3,200                     3,280                         3,362                     3,446                     3,532                     3,621                     
611-6103-846.85-32 INDIRECT PRORATED CST CHG General Inflation 105,477                    124,068                   121,802                   121,802                 124,847                     127,968                131,167                134,447                137,808                
611-6103-846.85-33 INTER-FUND PRORATED CHGS General Inflation 20,118                      15,792                     16,109                     45,000                   46,125                       47,278                   48,460                   49,672                   50,913                   
611-6103-847.83-01 BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENT General Inflation -                                307,891                   267,466                   275,000                 81,378                       83,412                   85,498                   87,635                   89,826                   

New Line Item Temp Magnesium Injection General Inflation 193,622                     198,463                203,424                208,510                213,722                
611-6103-847.83-03 OFFICE EQUIPMENT General Inflation -                                831                          -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-847.83-05 227,920                   -                             
611-6103-847.83-07 VEHICLES General Inflation 25,572                      22,195                     26,436                     30,000                   30,750                       31,519                   32,307                   33,114                   33,942                   
611-6103-847.83-08 MAINT. AND OTHER SERVICES / OTHER General Inflation -                                73,264                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-847.84-39 86                            -                             
611-6004-848.85-02 (915)                         -                             
611-6103-849.87-31 Transfer of CIP General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

General Inflation -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Div 03 Collection System Main & Upgrade 2,727,477$               3,436,485$             3,696,680$              4,072,803$            3,266,321$                3,347,979$           3,431,679$           3,517,471$           3,605,408$           

Div 45 Public Information
611-6145-841.80-01 DIRECT LABOR-REGULAR Labor Inflation 24,815                      25,829                     14,686                     24,122                   24,725                       25,343                   25,977                   26,626                   27,292                   
611-6145-841.80-02 DIRECT LABOR-TEMPORARY Labor Inflation 16,238                      17,246                     15,926                     15,237                   15,618                       16,008                   16,409                   16,819                   17,239                   
611-6145-841.80-03 PERSONAL SERVICES / OVERTIME Labor Inflation 245                           243                          221                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6145-841.80-40 PARS Labor Inflation 2,834                        4,234                       1,937                       3,356                     3,440                         3,526                     3,614                     3,704                     3,797                     
611-6145-841.80-41 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS Labor Inflation 7,136                        9,204                       6,698                       9,133                     9,361                         9,595                     9,835                     10,081                   10,333                   
611-6145-841.80-42 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE Labor Inflation 740                           735                          577                          1,600                     1,640                         1,681                     1,723                     1,766                     1,810                     
611-6145-841.80-43 PERS Labor Inflation 7,513                        8,266                       6,115                       6,160                     6,314                         6,472                     6,634                     6,799                     6,969                     
611-6145-841.80-44 WORKERS COMP/SAFETY Labor Inflation 272                           281                          203                          300                        308                            315                        323                        331                        339                        
611-6145-841.80-80 BENEFITS - TEMPORARY Labor Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6145-842.82-09 SERVICES-OTHER PROF/CONTR General Inflation 1,482                        133                          141                          19,585                   20,075                       20,576                   21,091                   21,618                   22,159                   
611-6145-843.81-09 OTHER SUPPLIES General Inflation -                                -                               -                               1,350                     1,384                         1,418                     1,454                     1,490                     1,527                     
611-6145-843.81-11 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIO General Inflation 74                             108                          -                               200                        205                            210                        215                        221                        226                        
611-6145-843.82-16 PRINTING AND BINDING General Inflation -                                -                               -                               2,000                     2,050                         2,101                     2,154                     2,208                     2,263                     
611-6145-843.82-26 MISCELLANEOUS AD/PROMO General Inflation 16                             355                          -                               875                        897                            919                        942                        966                        990                        
611-6145-843.82-36 FUEL EXPENSE - UNLEADED Utilities Inflation -                                -                               -                               300                        308                            315                        323                        331                        339                        
611-6145-846.81-01 POSTAGE General Inflation -                                -                               -                               2,216                     2,271                         2,328                     2,386                     2,446                     2,507                     
611-6145-846.81-32 MINOR EQUIPMENT-OFFICE General Inflation -                                -                               12                            750                        769                            788                        808                        828                        849                        
611-6145-846.83-43 TRAINING/WORKSHOP/MEETING General Inflation -                                156                          -                               450                        461                            473                        485                        497                        509                        
611-6145-846.83-57 MEMBERSHIPS-OTHER General Inflation -                                -                               -                               167                        171                            175                        180                        184                        189                        
611-6145-846.85-22 GENERAL &  ADMINISTRATIVE / DATA PROCESSING- General Inflation -                               1,900                     1,948                         1,996                     2,046                     2,097                     2,150                     
611-6145-846.85-25 GENERAL &  ADMINISTRATIVE / LIABILITY INSURANC General Inflation -                               600                        615                            630                        646                        662                        679                        
611-6145-846.85-32 INDIRECT PRORATED CST CHG General Inflation 2,317                        3,420                       3,384                       3,384                     3,469                         3,555                     3,644                     3,735                     3,829                     
611-6145-846.85-35 FACILITY CHG-MAINTENANCE General Inflation 852                           852                          851                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
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611-6145-847.84-39 EQUIPMENT MAINT. CHARGES General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Div 45 Public Information 64,534$                    71,062$                   50,751$                   93,685$                 96,027$                     98,428$                100,888$              103,411$              105,996$              

Other Collections Expenditures
611-6205-849.87-31 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT/ PROJ #066010 General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6555-821.86-10 CONSTRUCTION OTHER General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6607-822.82-08 SVCS- CONSTRUCTION General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6631-821.82-09 SVCS- OTHER PROFESSIONAL General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6631-821.86-05 IMP NOT BLDG-MAJOR REPAIR General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6631-821.86-06 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT NEW General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.80-01 DIRECT LABOR-REGULAR Labor Inflation -                                9,931                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.80-02 DIRECT LABOR - TEMPORARY Labor Inflation -                                1,263                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.80-40 PERSONAL SERVICES / PARS Labor Inflation -                                74                            -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.80-41 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS Labor Inflation -                                1,867                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.80-42 WORKERS COMP/INSURANCE Labor Inflation -                                185                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.80-43 PERSONAL SERVICES / PERS Labor Inflation -                                2,458                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.80-44 WORKERS COMP/SAFETY General Inflation -                                74                            -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.81-04 -                             
611-6670-821.81-32 MINOR EQUIPMENT OFFICE General Inflation (8,858)                       -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.82-09 SVCS- OTHER PROFESSIONAL General Inflation (10,935)                     19,621                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.82-16 SVCS PRINTING AND BINDING General Inflation (353)                          -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.82-26 SERV-MISC AD & PROMOTION General Inflation -                                2,402                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.85-25 FIXED CHARGES / LIABILITY INSURANCE CHGS          General Inflation -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6670-821.86-06 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT NEW General Inflation (34,190)                     -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6106-691.74-81 INTEREST INCOME-INVESTMEN General Inflation (81,615)                     (73,403)                   -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6106-691.74-82 INTEREST INCOME-OTHER General Inflation -                                (30)                           -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6106-691.74-87 INT INCOME/INVESTMENT-FMV General Inflation -                                (854)                         -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6106-846.83-78 BAD DEBT EXPENSE General Inflation 25,182                      28,476                     32,202                     45,500                   -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Other Collections Expenditures (110,771)$                 (7,936)$                   32,202$                   45,500$                 -$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Line
No. Dept.

Div 01 WWT Laboratory Services
621-6201-841.80-01 DIRECT LABOR-REGULAR Labor Inflation 251,773                    265,289                   271,257                   342,413                 350,973                     359,748                368,741                377,960                387,409                
621-6201-841.80-03 PERSONAL SERVICES / OVERTIME Labor Inflation 7,273                        10,188                     7,787                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6201-841.80-40 PARS Labor Inflation 28,670                      43,447                     40,503                     48,100                   49,303                       50,535                   51,798                   53,093                   54,421                   
621-6201-841.80-41 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS Labor Inflation 59,585                      57,699                     49,817                     82,839                   84,910                       87,033                   89,209                   91,439                   93,725                   
621-6201-841.80-42 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE Labor Inflation 4,401                        4,662                       4,741                       11,000                   11,275                       11,557                   11,846                   12,142                   12,445                   
621-6201-841.80-43 PERS Labor Inflation 54,403                      60,579                     66,597                     82,109                   84,162                       86,266                   88,422                   90,633                   92,899                   
621-6201-841.80-44 WORKERS COMP/SAFETY Labor Inflation 1,667                        1,749                       1,796                       1,800                     1,845                         1,891                     1,938                     1,987                     2,037                     
621-6201-841.80-99 PERSONNEL SERVICES / VACANCY SAVINGS             Labor Inflation -                               (34,096)                  (34,948)                      (35,822)                 (36,718)                 (37,636)                 (38,576)                 
621-6201-842.82-09 SERVICES-OTHER PROF/CONTR General Inflation 221,209                    43,215                     45,351                     -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6201-842.82-10 TEST/MONITOR COMPLIANCE General Inflation 181,598                    480,781                   459,788                   760,000                 779,000                     798,475                818,437                838,898                859,870                
621-6201-842.82-11 SERVICES-MEDICAL General Inflation 406                           -                               133                          300                        308                            315                        323                        331                        339                        
621-6201-842.82-12 SVC-PERSONNEL/RECRUIT General Inflation -                                9,912                       913                          4,000                     4,100                         4,203                     4,308                     4,415                     4,526                     
621-6201-843.81-04 SHOP AND FIELD General Inflation 45,927                      51,605                     56,104                     63,000                   64,575                       66,189                   67,844                   69,540                   71,279                   
621-6201-843.81-05 SAFETY SUPPLIES General Inflation 1,513                        1,291                       362                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6201-843.81-13 UNIFORMS General Inflation 3,641                        3,111                       3,062                       3,200                     3,280                         3,362                     3,446                     3,532                     3,621                     
621-6201-843.81-21 2,645                       -                             
621-6201-843.82-36 FUEL EXPENSE - UNLEADED Utilities Inflation 465                           133                          412                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6201-844.82-69 OTHER UTILITIES Utilities Inflation 2,673                        3,455                       2,603                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6201-844.84-21 UTILITIES / TELEPHONE-BASIC SERVICE Utilities Inflation 2,319                        -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6201-844.84-25 TELEPHONE-CELL AND PAGER Utilities Inflation 17                             356                          675                          1,000                     1,025                         1,051                     1,077                     1,104                     1,131                     
621-6201-844.85-30 FIXED CHARGES / TELEPHONE CHGS/HIPC                 Utilities Inflation -                               13,000                   13,325                       13,658                   14,000                   14,350                   14,708                   
621-6201-846.81-01 POSTAGE General Inflation 792                           639                          766                          1,000                     1,025                         1,051                     1,077                     1,104                     1,131                     
621-6201-846.81-02 OFFICE SUPPLIES General Inflation 257                           1,456                       829                          1,300                     1,333                         1,366                     1,400                     1,435                     1,471                     
621-6201-846.81-11 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICAT'S General Inflation 784                           -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6201-846.81-32 MINOR EQUIPMENT-OFFICE General Inflation -                                1,824                       -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6201-846.82-03 GENERAL &  ADMINISTRATIVE / DEBT SERVICE ADMI General Inflation -                               338                        346                            355                        364                        373                        382                        
621-6201-846.82-05 D/SERVICE-ACCOUNTING SERV General Inflation 500                           500                          2,250                       1,350                     1,384                         1,418                     1,454                     1,490                     1,527                     
621-6201-846.83-43 TRAINING/WORKSHOP/MEETING General Inflation 300                           941                          30                            1,000                     1,025                         1,051                     1,077                     1,104                     1,131                     
621-6201-846.83-57 MEMBERSHIPS-OTHER General Inflation 835                           873                          1,075                       500                        513                            525                        538                        552                        566                        
621-6201-846.83-71 TAXES AND FILING FEES General Inflation 3,715                        3,715                       3,715                       10,000                   10,250                       10,506                   10,769                   11,038                   11,314                   
621-6201-846.83-78 BAD DEBT EXPENSE General Inflation (48)                            383                          -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6201-846.85-22 DATA PROCESSING-OPERATION General Inflation 3,396                        3,576                       3,574                       12,700                   13,018                       13,343                   13,677                   14,018                   14,369                   
621-6201-846.85-23 DATA PROCESSING-WPC General Inflation 732                           780                          735                          735                        753                            772                        792                        811                        832                        
621-6201-846.85-25 LIABILITY INSURANCE General Inflation 8,166                        12,408                     12,601                     4,300                     4,408                         4,518                     4,631                     4,746                     4,865                     
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621-6201-846.85-32 INDIRECT PRORATED CST CHG General Inflation 333,463                    332,580                   330,343                   330,343                 338,602                     347,067                355,743                364,637                373,753                
621-6201-846.85-33 INTER-FUND PRORATED CHGS General Inflation 13,564                      8,772                       8,950                       25,000                   25,625                       26,266                   26,922                   27,595                   28,285                   
621-6201-847.83-03 MAINT. AND OTHER SERVICES / OFFICE EQUIPMENT General Inflation -                               2,000                     2,050                         2,101                     2,154                     2,208                     2,263                     
621-6201-847.83-07 VEHICLES General Inflation -                                96                            -                               1,000                     1,025                         1,051                     1,077                     1,104                     1,131                     

General Inflation -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
General Inflation -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Div 01 WWT Laboratory Services 1,233,995$               1,406,015$             1,379,414$              1,770,231$            1,814,487$                1,859,849$           1,906,345$           1,954,004$           2,002,854$           

Div 02 Treatment Services
621-6202-691.74-81 INTEREST INCOME-INVESTMEN General Inflation (1,418)                       (1,129)                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-841.80-01 DIRECT LABOR-REGULAR Labor Inflation 1,306,830                 1,304,348               1,246,690                1,684,164              1,726,268                  1,769,425             1,813,660             1,859,002             1,905,477             
621-6202-841.80-02 DIRECT LABOR-TEMPORARY Labor Inflation 128                           -                               93                            -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-841.80-03 OVERTIME Labor Inflation 119,997                    142,220                   195,711                   159,103                 163,081                     167,158                171,337                175,620                180,010                
621-6202-841.80-05 PERSONNEL SERVICES / SALARY CONTIN/WORKER Labor Inflation 12,602                     -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-841.80-06 ACCRUED SALARY & BENEFITS Labor Inflation 35,401                      (20,418)                   14,148                     -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-841.80-21 PERSONNEL SERVICES / AUTO ALLOWANCE              Labor Inflation -                               782                        802                            822                        842                        863                        885                        
621-6202-841.80-40 PARS Labor Inflation 126,309                    206,608                   163,562                   183,330                 187,913                     192,611                197,426                202,362                207,421                
621-6202-841.80-41 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS Labor Inflation 243,017                    240,813                   243,053                   347,926                 356,624                     365,540                374,678                384,045                393,646                
621-6202-841.80-42 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE Labor Inflation 89,100                      88,783                     87,359                     53,600                   54,940                       56,314                   57,721                   59,164                   60,643                   
621-6202-841.80-43 PERS Labor Inflation 262,833                    272,573                   280,990                   371,599                 380,889                     390,411                400,171                410,176                420,430                
621-6202-841.80-44 WORKERS COMP/SAFETY Labor Inflation 8,652                        8,524                       8,337                       8,500                     8,713                         8,930                     9,154                     9,382                     9,617                     
621-6202-841.80-47 PARS - ERIP Labor Inflation 19,621                      19,621                     7,965                       7,762                     7,956                         8,155                     8,359                     8,568                     8,782                     
621-6202-841.80-99 PERSONNEL SERVICES / VACANCY SAVINGS             Labor Inflation -                               (169,006)                (173,231)                    (177,562)               (182,001)               (186,551)               (191,215)               
621-6202-842.82-04 SERVICES-LEGAL COUNSEL General Inflation 2,891                        13,133                     47,957                     25,000                   25,625                       26,266                   26,922                   27,595                   28,285                   
621-6202-842.82-09 SERVICES-OTHER PROF/CONTR General Inflation 3,468                        324,583                   697,677                   400,000                 100,000                     102,500                105,063                107,689                110,381                
621-6202-842.82-11 SERVICES-MEDICAL General Inflation 561                           -                               188                          4,500                     4,613                         4,728                     4,846                     4,967                     5,091                     
621-6202-842.82-16 SERVICES-PRINTING/BINDING General Inflation -                                346                          3,702                       500                        513                            525                        538                        552                        566                        
621-6202-842.82-21 SERVICES-LEGAL ADVERTIS'G General Inflation 91                             -                               590                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-843.81-04 SHOP AND FIELD (Chemicals) General Inflation 922,215                    868,546                   909,416                   1,000,000              1,025,000                  1,050,625             1,076,891             1,103,813             1,131,408             
621-6202-843.81-05 SAFETY SUPPLIES General Inflation 1,710                        1,476                       2,515                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-843.81-13 UNIFORMS General Inflation 14,311                      13,841                     14,961                     18,000                   18,450                       18,911                   19,384                   19,869                   20,365                   
621-6202-843.81-21 OPERATING SUPPLIES / REPAIR PARTS General Inflation 78                             1,604                       41                            -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-843.81-34 MINOR EQUIP-SHOP/FIELD General Inflation -                                556                          934                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-843.82-36 FUEL EXPENSE - UNLEADED Utilities Inflation 1,859                        534                          1,649                       2,000                     2,050                         2,101                     2,154                     2,208                     2,263                     
621-6202-844.82-61 ELECTRICITY Utilities Inflation 968,874                    1,059,307               884,972                   1,200,000              1,400,000                  1,435,000             1,470,875             1,507,647             1,545,338             
621-6202-844.82-62 NATURAL GAS Utilities Inflation 131,916                    129,474                   96,697                     112,000                 114,800                     117,670                120,612                123,627                126,718                
621-6202-844.82-66 WASTEWATER Utilities Inflation 8,382                        12,371                     10,218                     12,000                   12,300                       12,608                   12,923                   13,246                   13,577                   
621-6202-844.82-67 WATER Utilities Inflation 64,626                      65,535                     68,481                     80,000                   82,000                       84,050                   86,151                   88,305                   90,513                   
621-6202-844.82-68 REFUSE AND DISPOSAL Utilities Inflation 1,735,108                 1,913,898               1,695,471                1,600,000              1,402,811                  1,437,881             1,473,828             1,510,674             1,548,441             
621-6202-844.82-69 UTILITIES EXPENSE / OTHER UTILITIES Utilities Inflation 588                           612                          691                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-844.84-25 TELEPHONE-CELL AND PAGER Utilities Inflation 401                           451                          1,318                       5,000                     5,125                         5,253                     5,384                     5,519                     5,657                     
621-6202-844.85-30 FIXED CHARGES / TELEPHONE CHGS/HIPC                 Utilities Inflation -                               800                        820                            841                        862                        883                        905                        
621-6202-846.81-01 293                          -                             
621-6202-846.81-02 OFFICE SUPPLIES General Inflation 3,868                        4,542                       4,626                       5,000                     5,125                         5,253                     5,384                     5,519                     5,657                     
621-6202-846.81-04 SHOP AND FIELD SUPPLIES General Inflation 400                           -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-846.81-11 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICAT'S General Inflation 108                           -                               80                            500                        513                            525                        538                        552                        566                        
621-6202-846.81-32 MINOR EQUIPMENT-OFFICE General Inflation 3,526                        153                          2,514                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-846.83-21 RENTAL-VEHIC & EQUIPMENT General Inflation -                                795                          -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-846.83-43 TRAINING/WORKSHOP/MEETING General Inflation 1,671                        4,622                       2,493                       8,000                     8,200                         8,405                     8,615                     8,831                     9,051                     
621-6202-846.83-57 MEMBERSHIPS-OTHER General Inflation 2,130                        2,890                       2,870                       4,000                     4,100                         4,203                     4,308                     4,415                     4,526                     
621-6202-846.83-71 TAXES AND FILING FEES General Inflation 133,595                    127,835                   129,655                   146,000                 149,650                     153,391                157,226                161,157                165,186                
621-6202-846.83-77 MISCELLANEOUS-OTHER General Inflation -                                (6)                             1,381                       -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-846.85-21 GENERAL &  ADMINISTRATIVE / CUSTOMER BILLING General Inflation -                               147,150                 150,829                     154,599                158,464                162,426                166,487                
621-6202-846.85-22 DATA PROCESSING-OPERATION General Inflation 75,300                      76,812                     75,488                     59,300                   60,783                       62,302                   63,860                   65,456                   67,093                   
621-6202-846.85-23 DATA PROCESSING-WPC General Inflation 1,128                        1,188                       1,130                       1,130                     1,158                         1,187                     1,217                     1,247                     1,278                     
621-6202-846.85-25 LIABILITY INSURANCE General Inflation 13,735                      20,868                     21,192                     21,000                   21,525                       22,063                   22,615                   23,180                   23,760                   
621-6202-846.85-26 FIRE & PROPERTY INSURANCE General Inflation 70,344                      71,472                     70,348                     70,348                   72,107                       73,909                   75,757                   77,651                   79,592                   
621-6202-846.85-32 INDIRECT PRORATED CST CHG General Inflation 253,655                    263,796                   258,262                   258,262                 264,719                     271,337                278,120                285,073                292,200                
621-6202-846.85-33 INTER-FUND PRORATED CHGS General Inflation 28,358                      19,308                     19,689                     55,000                   56,375                       57,784                   59,229                   60,710                   62,227                   
621-6202-847.83-03 OFFICE EQUIPMENT General Inflation 1,996                        1,968                       -                               3,000                     3,075                         3,152                     3,231                     3,311                     3,394                     
621-6202-847.83-05 758                          -                             
621-6202-847.83-07 VEHICLES General Inflation 1,652                        2,195                       4,349                       5,000                     5,125                         5,253                     5,384                     5,519                     5,657                     
621-6202-849.87-31 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT/ PROJ #066010 General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6202-891.86-06 MACHINERY & EQUIP-NEW General Inflation 13,388                      -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Div 02 Treatment Services 6,672,401$               7,266,648$             7,293,116$              7,891,250$            7,711,342$                7,904,126$           8,101,729$           8,304,272$           8,511,879$           

Div 05 Treatment System Maintenance-Upgrades
621-6205-841.80-01 DIRECT LABOR-REGULAR Labor Inflation 1,151,871                 1,096,258               1,177,460                1,797,653              1,842,594                  1,888,659             1,935,876             1,984,273             2,033,879             
621-6205-841.80-02 DIRECT LABOR-TEMPORARY Labor Inflation 5,089                        15,985                     26,185                     -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-841.80-03 OVERTIME Labor Inflation 56,671                      39,449                     59,235                     31,212                   31,992                       32,792                   33,612                   34,452                   35,314                   
621-6205-841.80-05 SALARY CONTIN/WORKER COMP Labor Inflation 898                           32,162                     21,409                     26,464                   27,126                       27,804                   28,499                   29,211                   29,942                   
621-6205-841.80-21 473                          -                             
621-6205-841.80-40 PARS Labor Inflation 114,986                    163,004                   151,200                   182,821                 187,392                     192,076                196,878                201,800                206,845                
621-6205-841.80-41 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS Labor Inflation 201,907                    189,851                   221,996                   347,813                 356,508                     365,421                374,557                383,920                393,518                
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621-6205-841.80-42 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE Labor Inflation 65,819                      63,844                     61,998                     60,100                   61,603                       63,143                   64,721                   66,339                   67,998                   
621-6205-841.80-43 PERS Labor Inflation 232,165                    230,847                   266,416                   416,513                 426,926                     437,599                448,539                459,752                471,246                
621-6205-841.80-44 WORKERS COMP/SAFETY Labor Inflation 7,659                        7,552                       8,046                       9,200                     9,430                         9,666                     9,907                     10,155                   10,409                   
621-6205-841.80-47 PERSONAL SERVICES / PARS - ERIP Labor Inflation 30,226                      30,226                     18,674                     18,199                   18,654                       19,120                   19,598                   20,088                   20,590                   
621-6205-841.80-80 BENEFITS - TEMPORARY Labor Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-841.80-99 PERSONNEL SERVICES / VACANCY SAVINGS             Labor Inflation -                               (173,399)                (177,734)                    (182,177)               (186,732)               (191,400)               (196,185)               
621-6205-842.82-03 SERVICES - AUDIT General Inflation 2,588                        2,588                       3,638                       2,250                     2,306                         2,364                     2,423                     2,484                     2,546                     
621-6205-842.82-04 SERVICES-LEGAL COUNSEL General Inflation 8,103                        3,128                       -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-842.82-05 SERVICES-ACCOUNTING/FINAN General Inflation 2,000                        4,500                       4,500                       6,500                     6,663                         6,829                     7,000                     7,175                     7,354                     
621-6205-842.82-09 SERVICES-OTHER PROF/CONTR General Inflation 310,243                    1,221,374               871,176                   945,000                 418,000                     428,450                439,161                450,140                461,394                
621-6205-842.82-11 SERVICES-MEDICAL General Inflation 1,063                        1,075                       682                          1,500                     1,538                         1,576                     1,615                     1,656                     1,697                     
621-6205-842.82-16 SERVICES-PRINTING/BINDING General Inflation 73                             24                            -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-842.82-73 LABOR RECRUITMENT General Inflation -                                3,805                       -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-843.81-03 SUPPLIES - CUSTODIAL General Inflation 1,712                        345                          -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-843.81-04 SHOP AND FIELD General Inflation 208,806                    234,899                   220,761                   325,000                 314,760                     322,629                330,695                338,962                347,436                
621-6205-843.81-05 SAFETY SUPPLIES General Inflation 9,982                        15,671                     12,596                     30,000                   30,750                       31,519                   32,307                   33,114                   33,942                   
621-6205-843.81-13 UNIFORMS General Inflation 22,412                      18,256                     18,869                     25,000                   25,625                       26,266                   26,922                   27,595                   28,285                   
621-6205-843.81-21 REPAIR PARTS General Inflation 205,086                    297,642                   230,654                   -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-843.81-34 MINOR EQUIP-SHOP/FIELD General Inflation 30,101                      2,650                       690                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-843.81-38 OPERATING SUPPLIES / FUEL-DIESEL Utilities Inflation 7,066                        5,476                       6,715                       9,387                     9,622                         9,862                     10,109                   10,361                   10,621                   
621-6205-843.82-36 FUEL EXPENSE - UNLEADED Utilities Inflation 20,936                      6,006                       18,603                     30,000                   30,750                       31,519                   32,307                   33,114                   33,942                   
621-6205-844.84-25 TELEPHONE-CELL AND PAGER Utilities Inflation 2,704                        4,089                       4,417                       3,000                     3,075                         3,152                     3,231                     3,311                     3,394                     
621-6205-844.85-30 TELEPHONE CHGS/HIPC Utilities Inflation 28,596                      29,484                     28,600                     1,200                     1,230                         1,261                     1,292                     1,325                     1,358                     
621-6205-844.87-02 INFRASTRUCTURE USE FEE Included Below
621-6205-846.81-01 POSTAGE General Inflation 862                           497                          697                          500                        513                            525                        538                        552                        566                        
621-6205-846.81-02 OFFICE SUPPLIES General Inflation 4,892                        4,384                       2,856                       4,000                     4,100                         4,203                     4,308                     4,415                     4,526                     
621-6205-846.81-04 303                          -                             
621-6205-846.81-11 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICAT'S General Inflation 16                             70                            -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-846.81-12 LIBRARY REF. MATERIAL General Inflation 167                           -                               -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-846.81-32 MINOR EQUIPMENT-OFFICE General Inflation 389                           2,696                       -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-846.81-35 MINOR EQUIPMENT-SAFETY General Inflation 21,558                      28,401                     17,280                     -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-846.81-36 MINOR EQUIPMENT-OTHER General Inflation -                                1,745                       -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-846.82-03 DEBT SERVICE ADMIN. COSTS General Inflation 198,592                    208,681                   196,603                   204,750                 209,869                     215,115                220,493                226,006                231,656                
621-6205-846.82-05 D/SERVICE-ACCOUNTING SERV General Inflation 15,967                      16,863                     12,249                     20,650                   21,166                       21,695                   22,238                   22,794                   23,364                   
621-6205-846.83-21 RENTAL-VEHIC & EQUIPMENT General Inflation 16,143                      15,451                     14,766                     85,000                   63,000                       64,575                   66,189                   67,844                   69,540                   
621-6205-846.83-43 TRAINING/WORKSHOP/MEETING General Inflation 2,256                        3,478                       1,909                       4,000                     4,100                         4,203                     4,308                     4,415                     4,526                     
621-6205-846.83-46 EDUCATION REIMBURSEMENTS General Inflation 584                           -                               655                          1,000                     1,025                         1,051                     1,077                     1,104                     1,131                     
621-6205-846.83-57 MEMBERSHIPS-OTHER General Inflation 1,900                        1,931                       2,994                       2,000                     2,050                         2,101                     2,154                     2,208                     2,263                     
621-6205-846.83-71 TAXES AND FILING FEES General Inflation 12,940                      13,359                     13,927                     3,000                     3,075                         3,152                     3,231                     3,311                     3,394                     
621-6205-846.84-02 PHOTOCOPY CHARGES General Inflation 7,618                        5,979                       5,614                       8,000                     8,200                         8,405                     8,615                     8,831                     9,051                     
621-6205-846.84-51 2,919                       -                             
621-6205-846.84-62 LEGAL ADVOCACY General Inflation 7,848                        9,128                       10,408                     6,000                     6,150                         6,304                     6,461                     6,623                     6,788                     
621-6205-846.85-21 CUSTOMER BILLING CHARGES General Inflation 229,704                    229,998                   236,900                   -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-846.85-22 DATA PROCESSING-OPERATION General Inflation 4,956                        5,160                       5,070                       64,500                   66,113                       67,765                   69,459                   71,196                   72,976                   
621-6205-846.85-23 DATA PROCESSING-WPC General Inflation 732                           780                          735                          735                        753                            772                        792                        811                        832                        
621-6205-846.85-25 LIABILITY INSURANCE General Inflation 10,879                      16,536                     16,791                     23,800                   24,395                       25,005                   25,630                   26,271                   26,928                   
621-6205-846.85-26 FIRE & PROPERTY INSURANCE General Inflation 84                             84                            85                            85                          87                              89                          92                          94                          96                          
621-6205-846.85-32 INDIRECT PRORATED CST CHG General Inflation 434,913                    161,544                   159,138                   159,138                 163,116                     167,194                171,374                175,659                180,050                
621-6205-846.85-33 INTER-FUND PRORATED CHGS General Inflation 16,882                      11,628                     11,860                     33,130                   33,958                       34,807                   35,677                   36,569                   37,484                   
621-6205-847.83-01 BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENT General Inflation 320                           1,575                       125,822                   220,000                 118,500                     121,463                124,499                127,612                130,802                
621-6205-847.83-03 OFFICE EQUIPMENT General Inflation 851                           966                          677                          1,000                     1,025                         1,051                     1,077                     1,104                     1,131                     
621-6205-847.83-05 OTHER EQUIPMENT General Inflation 31,375                      16,630                     30,437                     -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-847.83-07 VEHICLES General Inflation 11,117                      11,050                     9,618                       15,000                   15,375                       15,759                   16,153                   16,557                   16,971                   
621-6205-847.83-08 MAINT. AND OTHER SERVICES / OTHER General Inflation 12,540                      -                               18,284                     -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-847.83-39 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE General Inflation 16,406                      14,959                     29,400                     -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-849.87-31 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT/ PROJ #066010 General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6205-891.86-06 MACHINERY & EQUIP-NEW General Inflation 20,094                      72,994                     145,114                   315,000                 132,000                     135,300                138,683                142,150                145,703                

Subtotal Div 05 Treatment System Maintenance-Upgrades 3,811,347$               4,576,757$             4,508,104$              5,266,701$            4,507,379$                4,620,063$           4,735,565$           4,853,954$           4,975,303$           

Div 45 Public Information
621-6245-841.80-01 DIRECT LABOR-REGULAR Labor Inflation 24,815                      25,829                     14,683                     24,122                   24,725                       25,343                   25,977                   26,626                   27,292                   
621-6245-841.80-02 DIRECT LABOR-TEMPORARY Labor Inflation 16,238                      15,951                     15,825                     15,237                   15,618                       16,008                   16,409                   16,819                   17,239                   
621-6245-841.80-03 PERSONAL SERVICES / OVERTIME Labor Inflation 245                           243                          218                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6245-841.80-40 PARS Labor Inflation 2,834                        4,233                       1,937                       3,356                     3,440                         3,526                     3,614                     3,704                     3,797                     
621-6245-841.80-41 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS Labor Inflation 7,136                        8,838                       6,710                       9,133                     9,361                         9,595                     9,835                     10,081                   10,333                   
621-6245-841.80-42 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE Labor Inflation 740                           735                          572                          1,600                     1,640                         1,681                     1,723                     1,766                     1,810                     
621-6245-841.80-43 PERS Labor Inflation 7,513                        8,079                       6,098                       6,160                     6,314                         6,472                     6,634                     6,799                     6,969                     
621-6245-841.80-44 WORKERS COMP/SAFETY Labor Inflation 272                           272                          202                          300                        308                            315                        323                        331                        339                        
621-6245-841.80-80 BENEFITS - TEMPORARY Labor Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6245-841.80-99 PERSONNEL SERVICES / VACANCY SAVINGS             Labor Inflation -                               (3,594)                    (3,684)                        (3,776)                   (3,870)                   (3,967)                   (4,066)                   
621-6245-842.82-09 SERVICES-OTHER PROF/CONTR General Inflation 1,482                        133                          141                          18,703                   19,171                       19,650                   20,141                   20,645                   21,161                   
621-6245-843.81-09 OTHER SUPPLIES General Inflation -                                -                               -                               377                        386                            396                        406                        416                        427                        
621-6245-843.81-11 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIO General Inflation 74                             108                          -                               200                        205                            210                        215                        221                        226                        
621-6245-843.82-16 PRINTING AND BINDING General Inflation -                                -                               -                               1,040                     1,066                         1,093                     1,120                     1,148                     1,177                     
621-6245-843.82-26 MISCELLANEOUS AD/PROMO General Inflation 16                             -                               -                               1,434                     1,470                         1,507                     1,544                     1,583                     1,622                     
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621-6245-843.82-36 FUEL EXPENSE - UNLEADED General Inflation -                                -                               -                               300                        308                            315                        323                        331                        339                        
621-6245-846.81-01 POSTAGE General Inflation -                                -                               -                               260                        267                            273                        280                        287                        294                        
621-6245-846.81-32 MINOR EQUIPMENT-OFFICE General Inflation -                                -                               12                            750                        769                            788                        808                        828                        849                        
621-6245-846.83-43 TRAINING/WORKSHOP/MEETING General Inflation -                                156                          -                               450                        461                            473                        485                        497                        509                        
621-6245-846.83-57 MEMBERSHIPS-OTHER General Inflation -                                -                               -                               167                        171                            175                        180                        184                        189                        
621-6245-846.85-22 GENERAL &  ADMINISTRATIVE / DATA PROCESSING- General Inflation -                               2,000                     2,050                         2,101                     2,154                     2,208                     2,263                     
621-6245-846.85-25 GENERAL &  ADMINISTRATIVE / LIABILITY INSURANC General Inflation -                               600                        615                            630                        646                        662                        679                        
621-6245-846.85-32 INDIRECT PRORATED CST CHG General Inflation 2,317                        3,420                       3,384                       3,384                     3,469                         3,555                     3,644                     3,735                     3,829                     
621-6245-846.85-35 FACILITY CHG-MAINTENANCE General Inflation 852                           852                          868                          -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6245-847.84-39 EQUIPMENT MAINT. CHARGES General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

621-6145-843.82-26 MISCELLANEOUS AD/PROMO General Inflation -                                355                          -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Div 45 Public Information 64,534$                    69,204$                   50,650$                   85,979$                 88,128$                     90,332$                92,590$                94,905$                97,277$                

Other Treatment Expenditures
621-6631-821.82-09 SVCS- OTHER PROFESSIONAL General Inflation -                                88,548                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6631-821.86-03 BUILDING-MAJOR REPAIR General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6631-821.86-05 IMP NOT BLDG-MAJOR REPAIR General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6631-849.87-31 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT/ PROJ #136605 General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6670-821.80-01 DIRECT LABOR-REGULAR Labor Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6670-821.81-32 MINOR EQUIPMENT OFFICE General Inflation 381                           -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6670-821.82-09 SVCS- OTHER PROFESSIONAL General Inflation 770                           1,069,606               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6670-821.82-26 SERV-MISC AD & PROMOTION General Inflation -                                2,408                       -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6690-821.86-06 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT NEW General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6714-822.82-09 SVCS- OTHER PROFESSIONAL General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6714-822.86-06 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT NEW General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6715-822.82-08 SVCS- CONSTRUCTION General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6715-822.82-09 SVCS- OTHER PROFESSIONAL General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6715-822.86-04 IMPROVE NOT BLDG-NEW General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6723-822.86-03 BUILDING MAJOR REPAIR General Inflation -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Additional Treatment Expenditures 1,151$                      1,160,562$             -$                         -$                       -$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Other
Salaries and Benefits Labor Inflation -$                       -$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
Other Expenses General Inflation -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Other -$                          -$                         -$                         -$                       -$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Wastewater Debt Service
Existing Debt Service Beyond Budget Period Calculated 9,696,461$               9,669,792$           9,637,591$           12,324,548$         12,940,477$         

611-6104-691.74-82 INTEREST INCOME-OTHER No Annual Increase (442)                          (5,489)                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6104-711.79-08 TRANSFER IN No Annual Increase -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6104-846.85-21 GENERAL &  ADMINISTRATIVE / CUSTOMER BILLING No Annual Increase -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6104-846.85-32 INDIRECT PRORATED CST CHG No Annual Increase -                                95,724                     95,545                     95,545                   95,545                       95,545                   95,545                   95,545                   95,545                   
611-6104-848.85-01 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT No Annual Increase 253,800                    -                               268,650                   276,750                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6104-848.85-02 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT No Annual Increase 3,074,814                 2,797,075               2,368,010                2,701,144              -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6104-848.85-03 L/P PRINCIPAL PAYMENT No Annual Increase 76,967                      -                               67,578                     45,989                   -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6104-848.85-04 L/P INTEREST PAYMENTS No Annual Increase 11,285                      8,875                       8,045                       4,607                     -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6104-848.85-19 COST OF ISSUANCE No Annual Increase -                                305,199                   -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6206-691.74-82 INTEREST INCOME-OTHER No Annual Increase (12,539)                     (2,511)                     -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6206-808.87-35 TRANSFER OUT No Annual Increase -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6206-846.85-25 GENERAL &  ADMINISTRATIVE / LIABILITY INSURANC No Annual Increase -                               100                        100                            100                        100                        100                        100                        
621-6206-846.85-32 INDIRECT PRORATED CST CHG No Annual Increase -                                219,240                   218,815                   219,000                 219,000                     219,000                219,000                219,000                219,000                
621-6206-848.85-01 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT No Annual Increase 686,200                    -                               726,350                   748,250                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6206-848.85-02 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT No Annual Increase 3,195,837                 2,693,251               2,355,686                2,400,853              -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6206-848.85-08 LOAN INTEREST No Annual Increase 67,097                      -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6206-848.85-19 DEBT SVC PAYMENT / ISSUANCE COST No Annual Increase 179,064                    130,799                   -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6206-896.85-01 BOND PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS No Annual Increase 3,300,000                 -                               3,240,324                3,328,176              -                             -                             -                             -                             
621-6206-896.85-07 LOAN PRINCIPAL PAYMENT No Annual Increase 1,671,259               -                             -                               -                            -                             -                            -                           

[Other] No Annual Increase -                                -                               -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Wastewater Debt Service 12,503,342$             6,242,163$             9,349,003$              9,820,414$            10,011,106$              9,984,437$           9,952,236$           12,639,193$         13,255,122$         

Other Expenditures
Salaries and Benefits Labor Inflation -$                          -$                         -$                         -$                       -$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
Other Expenses General Inflation -                                -                               -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Other Expenditures -$                          -$                         -$                         -$                       -$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Incremental O&M Costs
Incremental O&M Calculated -$                         275,000$               572,104$                   208,655$              219,218$              230,316$              241,976$              

Page 50



City of Oxnard
Wastewater Financial Model
Operations & Maintenance

FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15 FY 2015/16 FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

Subtotal Incremental O&M Costs -$                          -$                         -$                         275,000$               572,104$                   208,655$              219,218$              230,316$              241,976$              

Infrastructure Use Fees
621-6205-844.87-02 WWT IUF - Fund 105 - Streets 677,940                    1,849,469               1,035,289                -                             551,762                     565,556                579,695                594,187                609,042                

WWT IUF - Fund 101 - General -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             
611-6103-844.87-02 WWC IUF - Fund 105 - Streets 839,592                    967,309                   1,278,887                -                             543,152                     556,731                570,650                584,916                599,539                

WWC IUF - Fund 101 - General -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Infrastructure Use Fees 1,517,532$               2,816,778$             2,314,176$              -$                       1,094,914$                1,122,287$           1,150,344$           1,179,103$           1,208,580$           

Other Costs
[Blank] General Inflation
[Blank] General Inflation

Subtotal Other Costs -$                          -$                         -$                         -$                       -$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Transfers Out (Not Included In Coverage Calc)
OWTP Equipment Replacement Funding General Inflation -$                          -$                         -$                         -$                       -$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
Other General Inflation -$                          -$                         -$                         -$                       -$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
Other General Inflation -$                          -$                         -$                         -$                       -$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
[Other] General Inflation -                                -                               -                               -                             -                                 -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal Transfers Out (Not Included In Coverage Calc) -$                          -$                         -$                         -$                       -$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Total Expenditures 29,812,657$            28,010,285$           29,654,193$           30,458,080$         30,326,739$             30,430,209$         30,914,499$         34,131,130$         35,290,259$         

2.71% -0.43% 0.34% 1.59% 10.40%
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CIP Escalation Factor: 3.20% 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Oxnard Wastewater Capital Costs Year: FY 2017/18 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

Capital	Improvement	Program

Project ID Unit Operation Project Description Years 1 to 2 Years 3 to 5 Years 1 to 5 Total FY2017/18 FY2018/19 FY2019/20 FY2020/21 FY2021/22

($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)aste ate Co ect o
System Central Trunk Manhole Rehabilitation Phase 1 Rehabilitate 47 existing manholes 1,410,000$                     -$                                    1,410,000$                     -$                                    1,410,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Central Trunk Manhole Rehabilitation Phase 2 Rehabilitate 27 existing manholes -$                                    810,000$                        810,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    810,000$                        -$                                    

Harbor Blvd Manhole Rehabilitation Rehabilitate 12 existing manholes -$                                    100,000$                        100,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    100,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    

Pleasant Valley Manhole Rehabilitation Rehabilitate 14 existing manholes -$                                    200,000$                        200,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    200,000$                        -$                                    

Redwood Tributary Manhole Rehabilitation Rehabilitate 38 existing manholes -$                                    300,000$                        300,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    300,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    

Annual Existing Manhole Rehabilitation
Various locations throughout the 
City based on sewer inspection -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Rice Avenue Sewer Improvement
Install new 24 inch sewer from 
Latigo to Camino Del Sol to -$                                    1,300,000$                     1,300,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    300,000$                        1,000,000$                     

Existing Sewer Deficient Capacity Replacement
Ventura Road from Doris Avenue 
to Oxnard Airport -$                                    1,755,197$                     1,755,197$                     -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    1,066,000$                     689,197$                        

Existing Sewer Deficient Capacity Replacement Third Street & Navarro Street -$                                    364,869$                        364,869$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    364,869$                        

Existing asbestos concrete pipe (ACP) Replacement
Various locations throughout the 
City -$                                    1,500,000$                     1,500,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    500,000$                        500,000$                        500,000$                        

Annual Existing Pipe Repair
a ous ocat o s t oug out t e

City based on sewer inspection -$                                    600,000$                        600,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    200,000$                        200,000$                        200,000$                        

Collection System Chemical Addition
Co st uct 3 e ag es u
hydroxide addition facilities to -$                                    4,400,000$                     4,400,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    1,320,000$                     3,080,000$                     -$                                    

Devco Development Lift Station
Construct new lift station at Devco 
development & abandon existing -$                                    500,000$                        500,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    500,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    

Existing Lift Station #4 (Mandalay & Wooley) Rehabilitation
Install new supervisory control 
and data acquisition (SCADA) & -$                                    500,000$                        500,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    500,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    

Existing Lift Station #6 (Canal) Rehabilitation
Install new pumps. Replace MCC 
panel. Install new emergency -$                                    500,000$                        500,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    500,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    

Existing Lift Station #20 (Beardsley) Rehabilitation
Install new MCC panel and 
concrete pad. -$                                    300,000$                        300,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    300,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    

Meter Vault/Vortex Structure Coating Rehabilitation
Rehabilitate coating in meter 
vault/vortex structure 280,000$                        -$                                    280,000$                        -$                                    280,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Vehicle Crane Truck New crane truck 34,000$                          -$                                    34,000$                          34,000$                          -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Emergency Backup Generators New emergency generators 130,000$                        -$                                    130,000$                        65,000$                          65,000$                          -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Service Truck New truck 56,250$                          80,000$                          136,250$                        11,250$                          45,000$                          40,000$                          40,000$                          -$                                    

Electrician Service Truck New truck 11,250$                          -$                                    11,250$                          -$                                    11,250$                          -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Roll-off Truck New truck -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Portable Pumps New pumps 91,000$                          -$                                    91,000$                          45,500$                          45,500$                          -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Man lift New man lift -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Skip Loader New skip loader -$                                    20,000$                          20,000$                          -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    20,000$                          -$                                    

Sewer Cleaning Vactor Truck New Truck 430,000$                        430,000$                        860,000$                        -$                                    430,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    430,000$                        

Camera Inspection Equipment/Truck New Truck -$                                    220,000$                        220,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    220,000$                        -$                                    

Easement Reel Sewer Inspection Equipment New equipment -$                                    65,000$                          65,000$                          -$                                    -$                                    65,000$                          -$                                    -$                                    

Wastewater Collection Total 2,442,500$                     13,945,066$                   16,387,566$                   155,750$                        2,286,750$                     4,525,000$                     6,236,000$                     3,184,066$                     

Wastewater Division - Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Recent condition assessment of the Oxnard Wastewater Treatment Plant (OWTP) have documented 40% of the facility to be in poor or very poor condition, with 72% at a moderate, high or very high risk of experiencing failures.  The City's overall 
objective is to reduce the failure risk of all facilities to low or very low; however, understanding the current funding limitations the City has developed a 10-year rehabilitation program with goal of reducing the highest risk facilities to a moderate or 
better risk grade.  This 10-year program includes:

Years 1 - 2: Repair high risk facilities which have been identified as a health and safety concern or urgent need to maintain plant functionality.

Years 3 - 5: Rehabilitation activities necessary to maintain required minimum redundancy and treatment facility.

Years 6 - 10: Abandonment of older facilities that have reached the end of their useful life (1975 or older), repurposing and renewal of other facilities to provide a modern treatment process (such as membrane bioreactor (MBR) or other technology), 
and efficiency improvements including reduced pumping and more efficient treatment equipment.

Page 53



CIP Escalation Factor: 3.20% 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Oxnard Wastewater Capital Costs Year: FY 2017/18 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

Capital	Improvement	Program
1,500,000$                     8,630,000$                     10,130,000$                   1,500,000$                     2,876,667$                     2,876,667$                     2,876,667$                     

Preliminary Treatment / 
Headworks Headworks Odor Control System

Install new odor control dampers 
and fan.  Repair existing foul air 220,000$                        -$                                    220,000$                        -$                                    220,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Headworks Fiberglass Covers Replacement & Concrete Coating 
Repair

Install new grit chamber & wet 
well fiberglass covers. 90,000$                          409,100$                        499,100$                        -$                                    90,000$                          -$                                    409,100$                        -$                                    

Headworks Rehabilitation
Install new odor control system. 
Enclose bar screen & conveyor -$                                    7,250,000$                     7,250,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    3,300,000$                     3,950,000$                     

Non-hazardous Waste Receiving Station
New non-hazardous waste 
receiving station with metering -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Primary Treatment Primary Clarifier Rehabilitation
Install new effluent launders.  
New primary clarifier #4 walkway. 655,000$                        -$                                    655,000$                        655,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Primary Clarifier Abandonment
Abandon existing primary 
clarifiers.  Repurpose a portion -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Primary Clarifiers, Old Headworks Structure and Primary Building 
Demolition

Remove equipment, concrete, 
piping and electrical systems in -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Secondary Treatment Biotowers Rehabilitation
Install wire wrap or mesh around 
biotowers to prevent block wall 630,000$                        -$                                    630,000$                        630,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Biotower Demolition
Remove superstructure, remove 
concrete below ground, reroute -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Activated Sludge Tank (AST) Rehabilitation
Install new air flow meters, air 
control valves, and dissolved 150,000$                        -$                                    150,000$                        150,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Activated Sludge Tank (AST) Upgrades
Replace diffusers and add return 
sludge piping, aeration piping, -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Modify Activated Sludge Tank (AST) for MBR or other technology 
operation

Partition Tanks, add internal 
recycle system -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Interstage Pump Station Rehabilitation -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Effluent Pump Station -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Biosolids Treatment Gravity Thickener Rehabilitation -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Digester Rehabilitation -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Biosolids Dewatering Rehabilitation -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Electrical/InstrumentationEmergency Standby Generator Replacement -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Co-generation Rehabilitation -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Plant Motor Control Center (MCC) Panel Replacement -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

New Main Electrical Building -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Site Electrical Improvement -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) System Upgrade -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Site work Yard Piping Replacement -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Site Yard Piping Cathodic Protection Upgrade -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Site Security Improvement -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Site Storm water Drainage Improvement -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Building Laboratory -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Vehicle Install new 20-ton HVAC unit. -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    
Convert Activated Sludge Tanks conversion to Flow Equalization 
Tank

Convert existing AST 4 to 8. 
Remove diffusers and add flow -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Convert Secondary Clarifiers to Primary Clarifiers
Convert existing secondary 
clarifiers 6 to 12. Install clarifier -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Remove existing Secondary Clarifiers and prepare for new 
Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) or other Technology

Demolish existing secondary 
clarifiers 13 to 18. Remove -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

New MBR or other technology Tanks
Construct new tanks, channels, 
membranes and piping, pump -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

MBR or other Technology Building
New Chemical systems, electrical 
room, SCADA system, effluent -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Convert Existing Secondary Clarifier to Screening & Transfer Pump 
Station

Install screen channels for 
primary effluent, convert to flow -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Disinfection and Effluent Pumping
New Disinfection system, effluent 
wet well and pumps -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Relocate Existing Primary Influent Piping
Connect to main header and re-
route to influent channel of -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Solids Treatment Sludge Thickening Facility
Demolish Dissolved Air Flotation 
Tank (DAFT) structures, gravity -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Digester 2 Cover Replacement and Clean Digesters 1 & 3
Install digester 2 cover and clean 
digester 1 and 3. -$                                    3,700,000$                     3,700,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    450,000$                        750,000$                        2,500,000$                     

Digesters 1 and 3 Rehabilitation
Replacement of mixing systems, 
roof and concrete walls repair; -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Replace Belt Filter Presses & Conveyor
Year 1 to 2: Replace two existing 
belt filter presses. Year 3 to 5: 1,180,000$                     1,430,000$                     2,610,000$                     590,000$                        590,000$                        840,000$                        590,000$                        -$                                    

FOG Receiving Station
Fats Oils Grease receiving station 
with tank heaters and pumps, for -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Pump Station Interstage Pump Station Rehabilitation
Install new pumps, motors, 
variable frequency drives. -$                                    2,087,199$                     2,087,199$                     -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    1,043,600$                     1,043,599$                     

Effluent Pump Station Rehabilitation
Install new isolation valve, pumps, 
motors, variable frequency drives. -$                                    8,900,000$                     8,900,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    1,800,000$                     5,300,000$                     1,800,000$                     

ACCELERATED DESIGN FOR RENEWAL IMPROVEMENTS (YRS 6-10)
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CIP Escalation Factor: 3.20% 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Oxnard Wastewater Capital Costs Year: FY 2017/18 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

Capital	Improvement	Program
Electrical / 
Instrumentation Electrical Building ARC Flash Protection

Install temporary 25kV circuit 
breakers on each side of 16kV 575,000$                        -$                                    575,000$                        150,000$                        425,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Cogenerators Rehabilitation
Year 1 to 2: Rebuild two existing 
cogenerators.  Year 3 to 5: 810,000$                        405,000$                        1,215,000$                     405,000$                        405,000$                        405,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    

Electrical/Instrumentation Manhole Rehabilitation
Rehabilitate seven existing 
electrical and instrumentation 175,000$                        -$                                    175,000$                        175,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Emergency Standby Generator Replacement
Install new emergency standby 
generator -$                                    5,000,000$                     5,000,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    2,500,000$                     2,500,000$                     

Plant Motor Control Center (MCC) Panel Replacement Install new MCC panels -$                                    2,087,199$                     2,087,199$                     -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    1,043,600$                     1,043,599$                     

New Main Electrical Building
New Building; new transformers; 
reroute electrical duct banks and -$                                    6,000,000$                     6,000,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    3,000,000$                     3,000,000$                     

New North Electrical Building
New Building; new Motor Control 
Centers -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Site Electrical Improvements
Install cables, duct banks, and 
wiring -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Computerized Maintenance Management System (CMMS)
Install new CMMS system for 
plant maintenance record 300,000$                        -$                                    300,000$                        300,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition and (SCADA) System
Temporary convert existing fiber 
network to Ethernet to prevent 225,000$                        -$                                    225,000$                        225,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

New SCADA System Install new SCADA system -$                                    4,946,500$                     4,946,500$                     -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    2,946,500$                     2,000,000$                     

New Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system
Replace plant-wide SCADA 
systems and PLCs with current -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Site Work Site Piping Replacements
Install new process water piping, 
buried valves, fire line. -$                                    1,350,000$                     1,350,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    675,000$                        675,000$                        

Site Security
Install site cameras, security 
fencing, building locks -$                                    1,000,000$                     1,000,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    500,000$                        500,000$                        -$                                    

Storm water Site Improvements -$                                    2,100,000$                     2,100,000$                     -$                                    -$                                    420,000$                        1,260,000$                     420,000$                        

Building Laboratory HVAC Unit Install new 20-ton HVAC unit. 205,000$                        -$                                    205,000$                        205,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

New Chemical Storage Building
Demolish old structures, 
Centralized chemical storage, -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Collection System Maintenance Building Rehabilitation
Rehabilitate existing building to 
meet building code requirements. -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Administration Building and Laboratory Rehabilitation
Rehabilitate existing building to 
meet building code requirements. -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Plant Control Center Building Rehabilitation
Rehabilitate existing building to 
meet building code requirements. -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Maintenance Building Rehabilitation
Rehabilitate existing building to 
meet building code requirements. -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Storage Warehouse Building New storage warehouse building -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Vehicle Crane Truck New crane truck 102,000$                        -$                                    102,000$                        102,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Service Truck New truck 22,500$                          -$                                    22,500$                          22,500$                          -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Electrician Service Truck New truck 22,500$                          -$                                    22,500$                          -$                                    22,500$                          -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Roll-off Truck New truck 200,000$                        -$                                    200,000$                        200,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Portable Pump New pump 26,000$                          -$                                    26,000$                          13,000$                          13,000$                          -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Man lift New man lift 40,000$                          -$                                    40,000$                          40,000$                          -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    

Skip Loader New skip loader -$                                    80,000$                          80,000$                          -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    80,000$                          -$                                    

Wastewater Treatment Total 7,128,000$                     55,374,998$                   62,502,998$                   3,862,500$                     3,265,500$                     7,291,667$                     26,274,467$                   21,808,865$                   

Capital Improvement Total 9,570,500$                     69,320,064$                   78,890,564$                   4,018,250$                     5,552,250$                     11,816,667$                   32,510,467$                   24,992,931$                   

Capital Improvement Cumulative Total 9,570,500$                     78,890,564$                   78,890,564$                   4,018,250$                     9,570,500$                     21,387,167$                   53,897,633$                   78,890,564$                   
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CIP Escalation Factor: 3.20% 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Oxnard Wastewater Capital Costs Year: FY 2017/18 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

Capital	Improvement	Program

CIP Summary FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Connection Fee Elligible: Based on Ultimate Flows

17.4%

Collections FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

Wastewater Collection Total 2,442,500$                       13,945,066$                     155,750$                          2,286,750$                       4,525,000$                       6,236,000$                       3,184,066$                      

Wastewater Collections Total ‐ Escalated 155,750$                          2,359,926$                       4,819,234$                       6,854,017$                       3,611,610$                      

Connection Fee Elligible: 0% 0% 17.4% 17.4% 17.4%

R&R 155,750$                          2,359,926$                       3,982,021$                       5,663,315$                       2,984,189$                      

Connection Fee Elligible ‐$                                       ‐$                                       837,213$                          1,190,702$                       627,421$                         

Wastewater Collections Total ‐ Escalated 155,750$                          2,359,926$                       4,819,234$                       6,854,017$                       3,611,610$                      

Treatment FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

Wastewater Treatment Total 7,128,000$                       55,374,998$                     3,862,500$                       3,265,500$                       7,291,667$                       26,274,467$                     21,808,865$                    

Wastewater Treatment Total ‐ Escalated 3,862,500$                       3,369,996$                       7,765,800$                       28,878,392$                     24,737,274$                    

Connection Fee Elligible: 0% 0% 17.4% 17.4% 17.4%

R&R 3,862,500$                       3,369,996$                       6,416,700$                       23,861,543$                     20,439,834$                    

Connection Fee Elligible ‐$                                       ‐$                                       1,349,100$                       5,016,849$                       4,297,440$                      

Wastewater Treatment Total ‐ Escalated 3,862,500$                       3,369,996$                       7,765,800$                       28,878,392$                     24,737,274$                    
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## City of Oxnard
## Wastewater Financial Model

Revenue Requirement
FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

Cash Flow Test - Pre Increase

Revenues FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22
Revenues from Wastewater Operations

City of Oxnard Service Fees 30,082,000$        30,082,000$        32,215,378$        34,500,052$        36,638,335$        38,896,952$        
Regional Service Fees 2,146,325           2,291,729           2,384,361           2,456,907           2,531,686           2,608,769           
Interest on Investments 92,399                30,381                40,236                64,513                46,715                9,104                  
Other Reimbursements - Collections 1,506,000           660,000              660,000              660,000              660,000              660,000              
Other Reimbursements - Treatment 106,000              106,000              106,000              106,000              106,000              106,000              
Other Revenues -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Revenues From Regional Increase -                      90,189                70,348                72,458                74,632                -                      

Total Revenues 33,932,724$        33,260,299$        35,476,322$        37,859,930$        40,057,368$        42,280,825$        

Expenditures
Ongoing Wastewater Operating Expenses

Div 01 WWC Source Control / Services 1,136,517$         1,164,930$         1,194,053$         1,223,905$         1,254,502$         1,285,865$         
Div 03 Collection System Main & Upgrade 4,072,803           3,266,321           3,347,979           3,431,679           3,517,471           3,605,408           
Div 45 Public Information 93,685                96,027                98,428                100,888              103,411              105,996              
Collections Debt Service Admin 95,545                95,545                95,545                95,545                95,545                95,545                
Other Collections Expenditures 45,500                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Div 01 WWT Laboratory Services 1,770,231           1,814,487           1,859,849           1,906,345           1,954,004           2,002,854           
Div 02 Treatment Services 7,891,250           7,711,342           7,904,126           8,101,729           8,304,272           8,511,879           
Div 05 Treatment System Maintenance-Upgrades 5,266,701           4,507,379           4,620,063           4,735,565           4,853,954           4,975,303           
Div 45 Public Information 85,979                88,128                90,332                92,590                94,905                97,277                
Treatment Debt Service Admin 219,100              219,100              219,100              219,100              219,100              219,100              
Other Treatment Expenditures -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Incremental O&M Costs 275,000$            572,104$            208,655$            219,218$            230,316$            241,976$            

Infrastructure Use Fees -                      1,094,914           1,122,287           1,150,344           1,179,103           1,208,580           
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Subtotal: Operating Expenditures 20,952,311$       20,630,278$       20,760,417$       21,276,908$       21,806,582$       22,349,782$       

Other Operating Expenses
Existing Debt Service 9,723,173$         9,696,461$         9,669,792$         9,637,591$         9,507,157$         9,485,434$         
Projected Debt Service -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,817,391$         3,455,043$         
Rate Funded Capital -                          4,018,250           5,729,922           -                          3,573,241           5,102,799           

Subtotal: Other Operating Expenditures 9,723,173$         13,714,711$       15,399,714$       9,637,591$         15,897,789$       18,043,276$       

Total Operating Expenditures 30,675,484$        34,344,989$        36,160,131$        30,914,499$        37,704,371$        40,393,058$        

Policy Expenditures
Equipment Replacement Funding -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
Other -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Subtotal: Total Policy Expenditures -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

Total Expenditures for Cash Flow Test 30,675,484$        34,344,989$        36,160,131$        30,914,499$        37,704,371$        40,393,058$        

Cash Flow Surplus (Deficit) 3,257,240$         (1,084,690)$        (683,809)$           6,945,431$         2,352,997$         1,887,767$         
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## City of Oxnard
## Wastewater Financial Model

Revenue Requirement

Debt Coverage Test - Pre Increase
FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Revenues
Wastewater Revenues for Coverage 33,932,724$        33,260,299$        35,476,322$        37,859,930$        40,057,368$        42,280,825$        

Total Revenues 33,932,724$        33,260,299$        35,476,322$        37,859,930$        40,057,368$        42,280,825$        

Expenditures
Ongoing Wastewater Operating Expenses 20,952,311$        20,630,278$        20,760,417$        21,276,908$        21,806,582$        22,349,782$        
Total Debt Service 9,723,173           9,696,461           9,669,792           9,637,591           12,324,548         12,940,477         
Coverage 2,430,793           2,424,115           2,417,448           2,409,398           3,081,137           3,235,119           

Total Expenditures 33,106,277$        32,750,854$        32,847,657$        33,323,897$        37,212,267$        38,525,378$        

Bond Coverage Surplus (Deficit) 826,447$            509,445$            2,628,665$         4,536,034$         2,845,101$         3,755,447$         

Coverage Factor 1.33 x 1.30 x 1.52 x 1.72 x 1.48 x 1.54 x

Revenue Requirement
FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Total Surplus (Deficit) 826,447$            (1,084,690)$        (683,809)$           4,536,034$         2,352,997$         1,887,767$         

Rate Increase Driver Surplus Cash Flow Cash Flow Surplus Surplus Surplus

Month of Adoption July July July July July July

Calculated Rate Increase (%) 0.00% 3.61% 2.12% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Overriden Overriden Overriden Overriden Overriden Overriden

Rate Increases

Rate Increase (%) 0.00% 5.25% 5.25% 5.25% 5.25% 5.25%
Cumulative Rate Increase (%) 0.00% 5.25% 10.78% 16.59% 22.71% 29.15%

Typical Single Family Bill (11 units) 41.77$                43.99$                46.36$                48.81$                51.43$                54.20$                

Cash Flows

Revenues Before Rate Increase 33,932,724$        33,260,299$        35,476,322$        37,859,930$        40,057,368$        42,280,825$        

Revenues From Rate Increase
Revenues From Full Year of Rate Increase -$                    1,579,305$         1,691,307$         1,811,253$         1,923,513$         2,042,090$         
Less: Rate Increase Delay -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Resulting Revenues from Rate Increase -$                    1,579,305$         1,691,307$         1,811,253$         1,923,513$         2,042,090$         

Total Revenues (with Rate Increase) 33,932,724$        34,839,604$        37,167,629$        39,671,183$        41,980,881$        44,322,915$        
Less: Expenditures (30,675,484)        (34,344,989)        (36,160,131)        (30,914,499)        (37,704,371)        (40,393,058)        

Available for Capital or Reserves 3,257,240$         494,615$            1,007,498$         8,756,684$         4,276,510$         3,929,857$         

Coverage
Revenue Only Coverage Factor 1.33 x 1.47 x 1.70 x 1.91 x 1.64 x 1.70 x

Coverage Factor With Operating Reserve Ending Balance 2.11 x 2.29 x 2.63 x 3.75 x 3.41 x 3.44 x
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City of Oxnard
Wastewater Financial Model

Customer Impacts
Commercial - Wastewater Rate Impacts
Percentage Wastewater Return = 85% Proposed
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF) 7/1/2017
Tier 1 0 to 50 $3.31 $3.49
Tier 2 51 to 930 $4.14 $4.36
Tier 3 $8.28 $8.72
Minimum Monthly Fees (Non-Residential) $18.90 $19.90

Charged 
Sewer 
Usage 
(HCF)

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total Increase

1 $3.31 $0.00 $0.00 $18.90 $3.49 $0.00 $0.00 $19.90 $1.00
2 $6.62 $0.00 $0.00 $18.90 $6.98 $0.00 $0.00 $19.90 $1.00
3 $9.93 $0.00 $0.00 $18.90 $10.47 $0.00 $0.00 $19.90 $1.00
4 $13.24 $0.00 $0.00 $18.90 $13.96 $0.00 $0.00 $19.90 $1.00
5 $16.55 $0.00 $0.00 $18.90 $17.45 $0.00 $0.00 $19.90 $1.00
6 $19.86 $0.00 $0.00 $19.86 $20.94 $0.00 $0.00 $20.94 $1.08
7 $23.17 $0.00 $0.00 $23.17 $24.43 $0.00 $0.00 $24.43 $1.26
8 $26.48 $0.00 $0.00 $26.48 $27.92 $0.00 $0.00 $27.92 $1.44
9 $29.79 $0.00 $0.00 $29.79 $31.41 $0.00 $0.00 $31.41 $1.62

10 $33.10 $0.00 $0.00 $33.10 $34.90 $0.00 $0.00 $34.90 $1.80

15 $49.65 $0.00 $0.00 $49.65 $52.35 $0.00 $0.00 $52.35 $2.70
20 $66.20 $0.00 $0.00 $66.20 $69.80 $0.00 $0.00 $69.80 $3.60
25 $82.75 $0.00 $0.00 $82.75 $87.25 $0.00 $0.00 $87.25 $4.50
30 $99.30 $0.00 $0.00 $99.30 $104.70 $0.00 $0.00 $104.70 $5.40
35 $115.85 $0.00 $0.00 $115.85 $122.15 $0.00 $0.00 $122.15 $6.30
40 $132.40 $0.00 $0.00 $132.40 $139.60 $0.00 $0.00 $139.60 $7.20
45 $148.95 $0.00 $0.00 $148.95 $157.05 $0.00 $0.00 $157.05 $8.10
50 $165.50 $0.00 $0.00 $165.50 $174.50 $0.00 $0.00 $174.50 $9.00

60 $165.50 $41.40 $0.00 $206.90 $174.50 $43.60 $0.00 $218.10 $11.20
70 $165.50 $82.80 $0.00 $248.30 $174.50 $87.20 $0.00 $261.70 $13.40
80 $165.50 $124.20 $0.00 $289.70 $174.50 $130.80 $0.00 $305.30 $15.60
90 $165.50 $165.60 $0.00 $331.10 $174.50 $174.40 $0.00 $348.90 $17.80

100 $165.50 $207.00 $0.00 $372.50 $174.50 $218.00 $0.00 $392.50 $20.00
110 $165.50 $248.40 $0.00 $413.90 $174.50 $261.60 $0.00 $436.10 $22.20
120 $165.50 $289.80 $0.00 $455.30 $174.50 $305.20 $0.00 $479.70 $24.40
130 $165.50 $331.20 $0.00 $496.70 $174.50 $348.80 $0.00 $523.30 $26.60
140 $165.50 $372.60 $0.00 $538.10 $174.50 $392.40 $0.00 $566.90 $28.80
150 $165.50 $414.00 $0.00 $579.50 $174.50 $436.00 $0.00 $610.50 $31.00

200 $165.50 $621 $0 $787 $175 $654 $0 $829 $42.00
300 $165.50 $1,035 $0 $1,201 $175 $1,090 $0 $1,265 $64.00
400 $165.50 $1,449 $0 $1,615 $175 $1,526 $0 $1,701 $86.00
500 $165.50 $1,863 $0 $2,029 $175 $1,962 $0 $2,137 $108.00
600 $165.50 $2,277 $0 $2,443 $175 $2,398 $0 $2,573 $130.00
700 $165.50 $2,691 $0 $2,857 $175 $2,834 $0 $3,009 $152.00
800 $165.50 $3,105 $0 $3,271 $175 $3,270 $0 $3,445 $174.00
900 $165.50 $3,519 $0 $3,685 $175 $3,706 $0 $3,881 $196.00

1,000 $165.50 $3,643 $580 $4,388 $175 $3,837 $610 $4,622 $233.40
1,100 $165.50 $3,643 $1,408 $5,216 $175 $3,837 $1,482 $5,494 $277.40
1,200 $165.50 $3,643 $2,236 $6,044 $175 $3,837 $2,354 $6,366 $321.40
1,300 $165.50 $3,643 $3,064 $6,872 $175 $3,837 $3,226 $7,238 $365.40

1,400 $165.50 $3,643 $3,892 $7,700 $175 $3,837 $4,098 $8,110 $409.40
1,500 $165.50 $3,643 $4,720 $8,528 $175 $3,837 $4,970 $8,982 $453.40

Over 930 HCF per Month

Current 
Rates
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City of Oxnard
Wastewater Financial Model

Customer Impacts
Restaurants - Wastewater Rate Impacts
Percentage Wastewater Return = 80% Proposed
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF) 7/1/2017
Tier 1 0 to 20 $3.31 $3.49
Tier 2 21 to 160 $4.14 $4.36
Tier 3 $8.28 $8.72
Minimum Monthly Fees (Non-Residential) $17.53 $18.46

Charged 
Sewer 
Usage 
(HCF)

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total Increase

1 $3.31 $0.00 $0.00 $17.53 $3.49 $0.00 $0.00 $18.46 $0.93
2 $6.62 $0.00 $0.00 $17.53 $6.98 $0.00 $0.00 $18.46 $0.93
3 $9.93 $0.00 $0.00 $17.53 $10.47 $0.00 $0.00 $18.46 $0.93
4 $13.24 $0.00 $0.00 $17.53 $13.96 $0.00 $0.00 $18.46 $0.93
5 $16.55 $0.00 $0.00 $17.53 $17.45 $0.00 $0.00 $18.46 $0.93
6 $19.86 $0.00 $0.00 $19.86 $20.94 $0.00 $0.00 $20.94 $1.08
7 $23.17 $0.00 $0.00 $23.17 $24.43 $0.00 $0.00 $24.43 $1.26
8 $26.48 $0.00 $0.00 $26.48 $27.92 $0.00 $0.00 $27.92 $1.44
9 $29.79 $0.00 $0.00 $29.79 $31.41 $0.00 $0.00 $31.41 $1.62

10 $33.10 $0.00 $0.00 $33.10 $34.90 $0.00 $0.00 $34.90 $1.80
11 $36.41 $0.00 $0.00 $36.41 $38.39 $0.00 $0.00 $38.39 $1.98
12 $39.72 $0.00 $0.00 $39.72 $41.88 $0.00 $0.00 $41.88 $2.16
13 $43.03 $0.00 $0.00 $43.03 $45.37 $0.00 $0.00 $45.37 $2.34
14 $46.34 $0.00 $0.00 $46.34 $48.86 $0.00 $0.00 $48.86 $2.52
15 $49.65 $0.00 $0.00 $49.65 $52.35 $0.00 $0.00 $52.35 $2.70
16 $52.96 $0.00 $0.00 $52.96 $55.84 $0.00 $0.00 $55.84 $2.88
17 $56.27 $0.00 $0.00 $56.27 $59.33 $0.00 $0.00 $59.33 $3.06
18 $59.58 $0.00 $0.00 $59.58 $62.82 $0.00 $0.00 $62.82 $3.24
19 $62.89 $0.00 $0.00 $62.89 $66.31 $0.00 $0.00 $66.31 $3.42
20 $66.20 $0.00 $0.00 $66.20 $69.80 $0.00 $0.00 $69.80 $3.60

25 $66.20 $20.70 $0.00 $86.90 $69.80 $21.80 $0.00 $91.60 $4.70
30 $66.20 $41.40 $0.00 $107.60 $69.80 $43.60 $0.00 $113.40 $5.80
35 $66.20 $62.10 $0.00 $128.30 $69.80 $65.40 $0.00 $135.20 $6.90
40 $66.20 $82.80 $0.00 $149.00 $69.80 $87.20 $0.00 $157.00 $8.00
45 $66.20 $103.50 $0.00 $169.70 $69.80 $109.00 $0.00 $178.80 $9.10
50 $66.20 $124.20 $0.00 $190.40 $69.80 $130.80 $0.00 $200.60 $10.20

60 $66.20 $165.60 $0.00 $231.80 $69.80 $174.40 $0.00 $244.20 $12.40
70 $66.20 $207.00 $0.00 $273.20 $69.80 $218.00 $0.00 $287.80 $14.60
80 $66.20 $248.40 $0.00 $314.60 $69.80 $261.60 $0.00 $331.40 $16.80
90 $66.20 $290 $0 $356 $70 $305 $0 $375 $19.00

100 $66.20 $331 $0 $397 $70 $349 $0 $419 $21.20

120 $66.20 $414 $0 $480 $70 $436 $0 $506 $25.60
140 $66.20 $497 $0 $563 $70 $523 $0 $593 $30.00
160 $66.20 $580 $0 $646 $70 $610 $0 $680 $34.40
180 $66.20 $580 $166 $811 $70 $610 $174 $855 $43.20
200 $66.20 $580 $331 $977 $70 $610 $349 $1,029 $52.00
220 $66.20 $580 $497 $1,143 $70 $610 $523 $1,203 $60.80
240 $66.20 $580 $662 $1,308 $70 $610 $698 $1,378 $69.60
260 $66.20 $580 $828 $1,474 $70 $610 $872 $1,552 $78.40
280 $66.20 $580 $994 $1,639 $70 $610 $1,046 $1,727 $87.20

300 $66.20 $580 $1,159 $1,805 $70 $610 $1,221 $1,901 $96.00

Over 160 HCF per Month

Current 
Rates
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City of Oxnard
Wastewater Financial Model

Customer Impacts
Laundry/Laundromat  - Wastewater Rate Impacts
Percentage Wastewater Return = 90% Proposed
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF) 7/1/2017
Tier 1 0 to 105 $3.31 $3.49
Tier 2 106 to 525 $3.66 $3.86
Tier 3 $4.57 $4.81
Minimum Monthly Fees (Non-Residential) $87.00 $91.57

Charged 
Sewer 
Usage 
(HCF)

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total Increase

5 $16.55 $0.00 $0.00 $87.00 $17.45 $0.00 $0.00 $91.57 $4.57
10 $33.10 $0.00 $0.00 $87.00 $34.90 $0.00 $0.00 $91.57 $4.57
15 $49.65 $0.00 $0.00 $87.00 $52.35 $0.00 $0.00 $91.57 $4.57
20 $66.20 $0.00 $0.00 $87.00 $69.80 $0.00 $0.00 $91.57 $4.57
25 $82.75 $0.00 $0.00 $87.00 $87.25 $0.00 $0.00 $91.57 $4.57
30 $99.30 $0.00 $0.00 $99.30 $104.70 $0.00 $0.00 $104.70 $5.40
35 $115.85 $0.00 $0.00 $115.85 $122.15 $0.00 $0.00 $122.15 $6.30
40 $132.40 $0.00 $0.00 $132.40 $139.60 $0.00 $0.00 $139.60 $7.20
45 $148.95 $0.00 $0.00 $148.95 $157.05 $0.00 $0.00 $157.05 $8.10
50 $165.50 $0.00 $0.00 $165.50 $174.50 $0.00 $0.00 $174.50 $9.00

75 $248.25 $0.00 $0.00 $248.25 $261.75 $0.00 $0.00 $261.75 $13.50
100 $331.00 $0.00 $0.00 $331.00 $349.00 $0.00 $0.00 $349.00 $18.00
125 $347.55 $73.20 $0.00 $420.75 $366.45 $77.20 $0.00 $443.65 $22.90
150 $347.55 $164.70 $0.00 $512.25 $366.45 $173.70 $0.00 $540.15 $27.90
175 $347.55 $256.20 $0.00 $603.75 $366.45 $270.20 $0.00 $636.65 $32.90
200 $347.55 $347.70 $0.00 $695.25 $366.45 $366.70 $0.00 $733.15 $37.90
225 $347.55 $439.20 $0.00 $786.75 $366.45 $463.20 $0.00 $829.65 $42.90
250 $347.55 $530.70 $0.00 $878.25 $366.45 $559.70 $0.00 $926.15 $47.90
275 $347.55 $622.20 $0.00 $969.75 $366.45 $656.20 $0.00 $1,022.65 $52.90
300 $347.55 $713.70 $0.00 $1,061.25 $366.45 $752.70 $0.00 $1,119.15 $57.90
325 $347.55 $805.20 $0.00 $1,152.75 $366.45 $849.20 $0.00 $1,215.65 $62.90
350 $347.55 $896.70 $0.00 $1,244.25 $366.45 $945.70 $0.00 $1,312.15 $67.90
375 $347.55 $988.20 $0.00 $1,335.75 $366.45 $1,042.20 $0.00 $1,408.65 $72.90
400 $347.55 $1,079.70 $0.00 $1,427.25 $366.45 $1,138.70 $0.00 $1,505.15 $77.90
425 $347.55 $1,171.20 $0.00 $1,518.75 $366.45 $1,235.20 $0.00 $1,601.65 $82.90
450 $347.55 $1,262.70 $0.00 $1,610.25 $366.45 $1,331.70 $0.00 $1,698.15 $87.90
475 $347.55 $1,354.20 $0.00 $1,701.75 $366.45 $1,428.20 $0.00 $1,794.65 $92.90
500 $347.55 $1,445.70 $0.00 $1,793.25 $366.45 $1,524.70 $0.00 $1,891.15 $97.90
525 $347.55 $1,537.20 $0.00 $1,884.75 $366.45 $1,621.20 $0.00 $1,987.65 $102.90
550 $347.55 $1,537.20 $114.25 $1,999.00 $366.45 $1,621.20 $120.25 $2,107.90 $108.90
575 $347.55 $1,537.20 $228.50 $2,113.25 $366.45 $1,621.20 $240.50 $2,228.15 $114.90
600 $347.55 $1,537.20 $342.75 $2,227.50 $366.45 $1,621.20 $360.75 $2,348.40 $120.90

650 $347.55 $1,537.20 $571.25 $2,456.00 $366.45 $1,621.20 $601.25 $2,588.90 $132.90
700 $347.55 $1,537.20 $799.75 $2,684.50 $366.45 $1,621.20 $841.75 $2,829.40 $144.90
750 $347.55 $1,537.20 $1,028.25 $2,913.00 $366.45 $1,621.20 $1,082.25 $3,069.90 $156.90
800 $347.55 $1,537.20 $1,256.75 $3,141.50 $366.45 $1,621.20 $1,322.75 $3,310.40 $168.90
850 $347.55 $1,537.20 $1,485.25 $3,370.00 $366.45 $1,621.20 $1,563.25 $3,550.90 $180.90
900 $347.55 $1,537.20 $1,713.75 $3,598.50 $366.45 $1,621.20 $1,803.75 $3,791.40 $192.90
950 $347.55 $1,537.20 $1,942.25 $3,827.00 $366.45 $1,621.20 $2,044.25 $4,031.90 $204.90

1,000 $347.55 $1,537.20 $2,170.75 $4,055.50 $366.45 $1,621.20 $2,284.75 $4,272.40 $216.90
1,050 $347.55 $1,537.20 $2,399.25 $4,284.00 $366.45 $1,621.20 $2,525.25 $4,512.90 $228.90

1,100 $347.55 $1,537.20 $2,627.75 $4,512.50 $366.45 $1,621.20 $2,765.75 $4,753.40 $240.90
1,150 $347.55 $1,537.20 $2,856.25 $4,741.00 $366.45 $1,621.20 $3,006.25 $4,993.90 $252.90

Over 525 HCF per Month

Current 
Rates
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City of Oxnard
Wastewater Financial Model

Customer Impacts
Schools  - Wastewater Rate Impacts
Percentage Wastewater Return = 85% Proposed
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF) 7/1/2017
Tier 1 0 to 50 $3.31 $3.49
Tier 2 51 to 930 $4.14 $4.36
Tier 3 $8.28 $8.72
Minimum Monthly Fees (Non-Residential) $66.36 $69.85

Charged 
Sewer 
Usage 
(HCF)

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total Increase

5 $16.55 $0.00 $0.00 $66.36 $17.45 $0.00 $0.00 $69.85 $3.49
10 $33.10 $0.00 $0.00 $66.36 $34.90 $0.00 $0.00 $69.85 $3.49
15 $49.65 $0.00 $0.00 $66.36 $52.35 $0.00 $0.00 $69.85 $3.49
20 $66.20 $0.00 $0.00 $66.36 $69.80 $0.00 $0.00 $69.85 $3.49
25 $82.75 $0.00 $0.00 $82.75 $87.25 $0.00 $0.00 $87.25 $4.50
30 $99.30 $0.00 $0.00 $99.30 $104.70 $0.00 $0.00 $104.70 $5.40
35 $115.85 $0.00 $0.00 $115.85 $122.15 $0.00 $0.00 $122.15 $6.30
40 $132.40 $0.00 $0.00 $132.40 $139.60 $0.00 $0.00 $139.60 $7.20
45 $148.95 $0.00 $0.00 $148.95 $157.05 $0.00 $0.00 $157.05 $8.10
50 $165.50 $0.00 $0.00 $165.50 $174.50 $0.00 $0.00 $174.50 $9.00

75 $165.50 $103.50 $0.00 $269.00 $174.50 $109.00 $0.00 $283.50 $14.50
100 $165.50 $207.00 $0.00 $372.50 $174.50 $218.00 $0.00 $392.50 $20.00
125 $165.50 $310.50 $0.00 $476.00 $174.50 $327.00 $0.00 $501.50 $25.50
150 $165.50 $414.00 $0.00 $579.50 $174.50 $436.00 $0.00 $610.50 $31.00
175 $165.50 $517.50 $0.00 $683.00 $174.50 $545.00 $0.00 $719.50 $36.50
200 $165.50 $621.00 $0.00 $786.50 $174.50 $654.00 $0.00 $828.50 $42.00
225 $165.50 $724.50 $0.00 $890.00 $174.50 $763.00 $0.00 $937.50 $47.50
250 $165.50 $828.00 $0.00 $993.50 $174.50 $872.00 $0.00 $1,046.50 $53.00
275 $165.50 $931.50 $0.00 $1,097.00 $174.50 $981.00 $0.00 $1,155.50 $58.50
300 $165.50 $1,035.00 $0.00 $1,200.50 $174.50 $1,090.00 $0.00 $1,264.50 $64.00
325 $165.50 $1,138.50 $0.00 $1,304.00 $174.50 $1,199.00 $0.00 $1,373.50 $69.50
350 $165.50 $1,242.00 $0.00 $1,407.50 $174.50 $1,308.00 $0.00 $1,482.50 $75.00
375 $165.50 $1,345.50 $0.00 $1,511.00 $174.50 $1,417.00 $0.00 $1,591.50 $80.50
400 $165.50 $1,449.00 $0.00 $1,614.50 $174.50 $1,526.00 $0.00 $1,700.50 $86.00
425 $165.50 $1,552.50 $0.00 $1,718.00 $174.50 $1,635.00 $0.00 $1,809.50 $91.50
450 $165.50 $1,656.00 $0.00 $1,821.50 $174.50 $1,744.00 $0.00 $1,918.50 $97.00
475 $165.50 $1,759.50 $0.00 $1,925.00 $174.50 $1,853.00 $0.00 $2,027.50 $102.50
500 $165.50 $1,863.00 $0.00 $2,028.50 $174.50 $1,962.00 $0.00 $2,136.50 $108.00
525 $165.50 $1,966.50 $0.00 $2,132.00 $174.50 $2,071.00 $0.00 $2,245.50 $113.50
550 $165.50 $2,070.00 $0.00 $2,235.50 $174.50 $2,180.00 $0.00 $2,354.50 $119.00
575 $165.50 $2,173.50 $0.00 $2,339.00 $174.50 $2,289.00 $0.00 $2,463.50 $124.50
600 $165.50 $2,277.00 $0.00 $2,442.50 $174.50 $2,398.00 $0.00 $2,572.50 $130.00

650 $165.50 $2,484.00 $0.00 $2,649.50 $174.50 $2,616.00 $0.00 $2,790.50 $141.00
700 $165.50 $2,691.00 $0.00 $2,856.50 $174.50 $2,834.00 $0.00 $3,008.50 $152.00
750 $165.50 $2,898.00 $0.00 $3,063.50 $174.50 $3,052.00 $0.00 $3,226.50 $163.00
800 $165.50 $3,105.00 $0.00 $3,270.50 $174.50 $3,270.00 $0.00 $3,444.50 $174.00
850 $165.50 $3,312.00 $0.00 $3,477.50 $174.50 $3,488.00 $0.00 $3,662.50 $185.00
900 $165.50 $3,519.00 $0.00 $3,684.50 $174.50 $3,706.00 $0.00 $3,880.50 $196.00
950 $165.50 $3,643.20 $165.60 $3,974.30 $174.50 $3,836.80 $174.40 $4,185.70 $211.40

1,000 $165.50 $3,643.20 $579.60 $4,388.30 $174.50 $3,836.80 $610.40 $4,621.70 $233.40
1,050 $165.50 $3,643.20 $993.60 $4,802.30 $174.50 $3,836.80 $1,046.40 $5,057.70 $255.40

1,100 $165.50 $3,643.20 $1,407.60 $5,216.30 $174.50 $3,836.80 $1,482.40 $5,493.70 $277.40
1,150 $165.50 $3,643.20 $1,821.60 $5,630.30 $174.50 $3,836.80 $1,918.40 $5,929.70 $299.40

Over 930 HCF per Month

Current 
Rates
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City of Oxnard
Wastewater Financial Model

Customer Impacts
Single Family Residential  - Wastewater Rate Impacts
Percentage Wastewater Return = 80% Proposed
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF) 7/1/2017
Tier 1 0 to 9 $1.85 $1.95
Tier 2 10 to 18 $2.06 $2.17
Tier 3 $2.87 $3.03
Monthly Base Rate $28.45 $29.95

Charged 
Sewer 
Usage 
(HCF)

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total Increase

1 $1.85 $0.00 $0.00 $30.30 $1.95 $0.00 $0.00 $31.90 $1.60
2 $3.70 $0.00 $0.00 $32.15 $3.90 $0.00 $0.00 $33.85 $1.70
3 $5.55 $0.00 $0.00 $34.00 $5.85 $0.00 $0.00 $35.80 $1.80
4 $7.40 $0.00 $0.00 $35.85 $7.80 $0.00 $0.00 $37.75 $1.90
5 $9.25 $0.00 $0.00 $37.70 $9.75 $0.00 $0.00 $39.70 $2.00
6 $11.10 $0.00 $0.00 $39.55 $11.70 $0.00 $0.00 $41.65 $2.10
7 $12.95 $0.00 $0.00 $41.40 $13.65 $0.00 $0.00 $43.60 $2.20
8 $14.80 $0.00 $0.00 $43.25 $15.60 $0.00 $0.00 $45.55 $2.30
9 $16.65 $0.00 $0.00 $45.10 $17.55 $0.00 $0.00 $47.50 $2.40

10 $16.65 $2.06 $0.00 $47.16 $17.55 $2.17 $0.00 $49.67 $2.51
11 $16.65 $4.12 $0.00 $49.22 $17.55 $4.34 $0.00 $51.84 $2.62
12 $16.65 $6.18 $0.00 $51.28 $17.55 $6.51 $0.00 $54.01 $2.73
13 $16.65 $8.24 $0.00 $53.34 $17.55 $8.68 $0.00 $56.18 $2.84
14 $16.65 $10.30 $0.00 $55.40 $17.55 $10.85 $0.00 $58.35 $2.95
15 $16.65 $12.36 $0.00 $57.46 $17.55 $13.02 $0.00 $60.52 $3.06
16 $16.65 $14.42 $0.00 $59.52 $17.55 $15.19 $0.00 $62.69 $3.17
17 $16.65 $16.48 $0.00 $61.58 $17.55 $17.36 $0.00 $64.86 $3.28
18 $16.65 $18.54 $0.00 $63.64 $17.55 $19.53 $0.00 $67.03 $3.39
19 $16.65 $18.54 $2.87 $66.51 $17.55 $19.53 $3.03 $70.06 $3.55
20 $16.65 $18.54 $5.74 $69.38 $17.55 $19.53 $6.06 $73.09 $3.71
21 $16.65 $18.54 $8.61 $72.25 $17.55 $19.53 $9.09 $76.12 $3.87
22 $16.65 $18.54 $11.48 $75.12 $17.55 $19.53 $12.12 $79.15 $4.03
23 $16.65 $18.54 $14.35 $77.99 $17.55 $19.53 $15.15 $82.18 $4.19
24 $16.65 $18.54 $17.22 $80.86 $17.55 $19.53 $18.18 $85.21 $4.35
25 $16.65 $18.54 $20.09 $83.73 $17.55 $19.53 $21.21 $88.24 $4.51
26 $16.65 $18.54 $22.96 $86.60 $17.55 $19.53 $24.24 $91.27 $4.67
27 $16.65 $18.54 $25.83 $89.47 $17.55 $19.53 $27.27 $94.30 $4.83
28 $16.65 $18.54 $28.70 $92.34 $17.55 $19.53 $30.30 $97.33 $4.99
29 $16.65 $18.54 $31.57 $95.21 $17.55 $19.53 $33.33 $100.36 $5.15
30 $16.65 $18.54 $34.44 $98.08 $17.55 $19.53 $36.36 $103.39 $5.31

35 $16.65 $18.54 $48.79 $112.43 $17.55 $19.53 $51.51 $118.54 $6.11
40 $16.65 $18.54 $63.14 $126.78 $17.55 $19.53 $66.66 $133.69 $6.91
45 $16.65 $18.54 $77.49 $141.13 $17.55 $19.53 $81.81 $148.84 $7.71
50 $16.65 $18.54 $91.84 $155.48 $17.55 $19.53 $96.96 $163.99 $8.51
55 $16.65 $18.54 $106.19 $169.83 $17.55 $19.53 $112.11 $179.14 $9.31
60 $16.65 $18.54 $120.54 $184.18 $17.55 $19.53 $127.26 $194.29 $10.11
65 $16.65 $18.54 $134.89 $198.53 $17.55 $19.53 $142.41 $209.44 $10.91
70 $16.65 $18.54 $149.24 $212.88 $17.55 $19.53 $157.56 $224.59 $11.71
75 $16.65 $18.54 $163.59 $227.23 $17.55 $19.53 $172.71 $239.74 $12.51
80 $16.65 $18.54 $177.94 $241.58 $17.55 $19.53 $187.86 $254.89 $13.31
85 $16.65 $18.54 $192.29 $255.93 $17.55 $19.53 $203.01 $270.04 $14.11
90 $16.65 $18.54 $206.64 $270.28 $17.55 $19.53 $218.16 $285.19 $14.91

95 $16.65 $18.54 $220.99 $284.63 $17.55 $19.53 $233.31 $300.34 $15.71
100 $16.65 $18.54 $235.34 $298.98 $17.55 $19.53 $248.46 $315.49 $16.51

Over 18 HCF per Month

Current 
Rates
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City of Oxnard
Wastewater Financial Model

Customer Impacts
Large Lot - Single Family Residential  - Wastewater Rate Impacts
Percentage Wastewater Return = 60% Proposed
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF) 7/1/2017
Tier 1 0 to 16 $1.85 $1.95
Tier 2 17 to 25 $2.06 $2.17
Tier 3 $2.87 $3.03
Monthly Base Rate $28.45 $29.95

Charged 
Sewer 
Usage 
(HCF)

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3
Base 
Rate

Total Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3
Base 
Rate

Total Increase

1 $1.85 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $30.30 $1.95 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $31.90 $1.60
2 $3.70 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $32.15 $3.90 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $33.85 $1.70
3 $5.55 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $34.00 $5.85 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $35.80 $1.80
4 $7.40 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $35.85 $7.80 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $37.75 $1.90
5 $9.25 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $37.70 $9.75 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $39.70 $2.00
6 $11.10 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $39.55 $11.70 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $41.65 $2.10
7 $12.95 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $41.40 $13.65 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $43.60 $2.20
8 $14.80 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $43.25 $15.60 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $45.55 $2.30
9 $16.65 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $45.10 $17.55 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $47.50 $2.40

10 $18.50 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $46.95 $19.50 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $49.45 $2.50
11 $20.35 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $48.80 $21.45 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $51.40 $2.60
12 $22.20 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $50.65 $23.40 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $53.35 $2.70
13 $24.05 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $52.50 $25.35 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $55.30 $2.80
14 $25.90 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $54.35 $27.30 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $57.25 $2.90
15 $27.75 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $56.20 $29.25 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $59.20 $3.00
16 $29.60 $0.00 $0.00 $28.45 $58.05 $31.20 $0.00 $0.00 $29.95 $61.15 $3.10
17 $29.60 $2.06 $0.00 $28.45 $60.11 $31.20 $2.17 $0.00 $29.95 $63.32 $3.21
18 $29.60 $4.12 $0.00 $28.45 $62.17 $31.20 $4.34 $0.00 $29.95 $65.49 $3.32
19 $29.60 $6.18 $0.00 $28.45 $64.23 $31.20 $6.51 $0.00 $29.95 $67.66 $3.43
20 $29.60 $8.24 $0.00 $28.45 $66.29 $31.20 $8.68 $0.00 $29.95 $69.83 $3.54
21 $29.60 $10.30 $0.00 $28.45 $68.35 $31.20 $10.85 $0.00 $29.95 $72.00 $3.65
22 $29.60 $12.36 $0.00 $28.45 $70.41 $31.20 $13.02 $0.00 $29.95 $74.17 $3.76
23 $29.60 $14.42 $0.00 $28.45 $72.47 $31.20 $15.19 $0.00 $29.95 $76.34 $3.87
24 $29.60 $16.48 $0.00 $28.45 $74.53 $31.20 $17.36 $0.00 $29.95 $78.51 $3.98
25 $29.60 $18.54 $0.00 $28.45 $76.59 $31.20 $19.53 $0.00 $29.95 $80.68 $4.09
26 $29.60 $18.54 $2.87 $28.45 $79.46 $31.20 $19.53 $3.03 $29.95 $83.71 $4.25
27 $29.60 $18.54 $5.74 $28.45 $82.33 $31.20 $19.53 $6.06 $29.95 $86.74 $4.41
28 $29.60 $18.54 $8.61 $28.45 $85.20 $31.20 $19.53 $9.09 $29.95 $89.77 $4.57
29 $29.60 $18.54 $11.48 $28.45 $88.07 $31.20 $19.53 $12.12 $29.95 $92.80 $4.73
30 $29.60 $18.54 $14.35 $28.45 $90.94 $31.20 $19.53 $15.15 $29.95 $95.83 $4.89

35 $29.60 $18.54 $28.70 $28.45 $105.29 $31.20 $19.53 $30.30 $29.95 $110.98 $5.69
40 $29.60 $18.54 $43.05 $28.45 $119.64 $31.20 $19.53 $45.45 $29.95 $126.13 $6.49
45 $29.60 $18.54 $57.40 $28.45 $133.99 $31.20 $19.53 $60.60 $29.95 $141.28 $7.29
50 $29.60 $18.54 $71.75 $28.45 $148.34 $31.20 $19.53 $75.75 $29.95 $156.43 $8.09
55 $29.60 $18.54 $86.10 $28.45 $162.69 $31.20 $19.53 $90.90 $29.95 $171.58 $8.89
60 $29.60 $18.54 $100.45 $28.45 $177.04 $31.20 $19.53 $106.05 $29.95 $186.73 $9.69
65 $29.60 $18.54 $114.80 $28.45 $191.39 $31.20 $19.53 $121.20 $29.95 $201.88 $10.49
70 $29.60 $18.54 $129.15 $28.45 $205.74 $31.20 $19.53 $136.35 $29.95 $217.03 $11.29
75 $29.60 $18.54 $143.50 $28.45 $220.09 $31.20 $19.53 $151.50 $29.95 $232.18 $12.09
80 $29.60 $18.54 $157.85 $28.45 $234.44 $31.20 $19.53 $166.65 $29.95 $247.33 $12.89
85 $29.60 $18.54 $172.20 $28.45 $248.79 $31.20 $19.53 $181.80 $29.95 $262.48 $13.69
90 $29.60 $18.54 $186.55 $28.45 $263.14 $31.20 $19.53 $196.95 $29.95 $277.63 $14.49

95 $29.60 $18.54 $200.90 $28.45 $277.49 $31.20 $19.53 $212.10 $29.95 $292.78 $15.29
100 $29.60 $18.54 $215.25 $28.45 $291.84 $31.20 $19.53 $227.25 $29.95 $307.93 $16.09

Over 25 HCF per Month

Current 
Rates
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City of Oxnard
Wastewater Financial Model

Customer Impacts
Multi Family Residential  - Wastewater Rate Impacts
Percentage Wastewater Return = 90% Proposed
Rate Per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF) 7/1/2017
Tier 1 0 to 6 Per DU $1.50 $1.58
Tier 2 7 to 12 Per DU $1.68 $1.77
Tier 3 Per DU $2.34 $2.47
Monthly Base Rate Dwelling Units 1 through 6 $20.81 $21.91

Monthly Base Rate Dwelling Units 7+ $10.37 $10.92

Charged Sewer 
Usage (HCF)

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3
Base 
Rate

Total Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3
Base 
Rate

Total Increase

Dwelling Units 2
Use per Unit

2 $6.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41.62 $47.62 $6.32 $0.00 $0.00 $43.82 $50.14 $2.52
4 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41.62 $53.62 $12.64 $0.00 $0.00 $43.82 $56.46 $2.84
6 $18.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41.62 $59.62 $18.96 $0.00 $0.00 $43.82 $62.78 $3.16
8 $18.00 $6.72 $0.00 $41.62 $66.34 $18.96 $7.08 $0.00 $43.82 $69.86 $3.52

10 $18.00 $13.44 $0.00 $41.62 $73.06 $18.96 $14.16 $0.00 $43.82 $76.94 $3.88
12 $18.00 $20.16 $0.00 $41.62 $79.78 $18.96 $21.24 $0.00 $43.82 $84.02 $4.24

Dwelling Units 4
2 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $83.24 $95.24 $12.64 $0.00 $0.00 $87.64 $100.28 $5.04
4 $24.00 $0.00 $0.00 $83.24 $107.24 $25.28 $0.00 $0.00 $87.64 $112.92 $5.68
6 $36.00 $0.00 $0.00 $83.24 $119.24 $37.92 $0.00 $0.00 $87.64 $125.56 $6.32
8 $36.00 $13.44 $0.00 $83.24 $132.68 $37.92 $14.16 $0.00 $87.64 $139.72 $7.04

10 $36.00 $26.88 $0.00 $83.24 $146.12 $37.92 $28.32 $0.00 $87.64 $153.88 $7.76
12 $36.00 $40.32 $0.00 $83.24 $159.56 $37.92 $42.48 $0.00 $87.64 $168.04 $8.48

Dwelling Units 6
2 $18.00 $0.00 $0.00 $124.86 $142.86 $18.96 $0.00 $0.00 $131.46 $150.42 $7.56
4 $36.00 $0.00 $0.00 $124.86 $160.86 $37.92 $0.00 $0.00 $131.46 $169.38 $8.52
6 $54.00 $0.00 $0.00 $124.86 $178.86 $56.88 $0.00 $0.00 $131.46 $188.34 $9.48
8 $54.00 $20.16 $0.00 $124.86 $199.02 $56.88 $21.24 $0.00 $131.46 $209.58 $10.56

10 $54.00 $40.32 $0.00 $124.86 $219.18 $56.88 $42.48 $0.00 $131.46 $230.82 $11.64
12 $54.00 $60.48 $0.00 $124.86 $239.34 $56.88 $63.72 $0.00 $131.46 $252.06 $12.72

Dwelling Units 10
2 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $166.34 $196.34 $31.60 $0.00 $0.00 $175.14 $206.74 $10.40
4 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $166.34 $226.34 $63.20 $0.00 $0.00 $175.14 $238.34 $12.00
6 $90.00 $0.00 $0.00 $166.34 $256.34 $94.80 $0.00 $0.00 $175.14 $269.94 $13.60
8 $90.00 $33.60 $0.00 $166.34 $289.94 $94.80 $35.40 $0.00 $175.14 $305.34 $15.40

10 $90.00 $67.20 $0.00 $166.34 $323.54 $94.80 $70.80 $0.00 $175.14 $340.74 $17.20
12 $90.00 $100.80 $0.00 $166.34 $357.14 $94.80 $106.20 $0.00 $175.14 $376.14 $19.00

Dwelling Units 20
2 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $270.04 $330.04 $63.20 $0.00 $0.00 $284.34 $347.54 $17.50
4 $120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $270.04 $390.04 $126.40 $0.00 $0.00 $284.34 $410.74 $20.70
6 $180.00 $0.00 $0.00 $270.04 $450.04 $189.60 $0.00 $0.00 $284.34 $473.94 $23.90
8 $180.00 $67.20 $0.00 $270.04 $517.24 $189.60 $70.80 $0.00 $284.34 $544.74 $27.50

10 $180.00 $134.40 $0.00 $270.04 $584.44 $189.60 $141.60 $0.00 $284.34 $615.54 $31.10
12 $180.00 $201.60 $0.00 $270.04 $651.64 $189.60 $212.40 $0.00 $284.34 $686.34 $34.70

Dwelling Units 30
2 $90.00 $0.00 $0.00 $373.74 $463.74 $94.80 $0.00 $0.00 $393.54 $488.34 $24.60

4 $180.00 $0.00 $0.00 $373.74 $553.74 $189.60 $0.00 $0.00 $393.54 $583.14 $29.40
6 $270.00 $0.00 $0.00 $373.74 $643.74 $284.40 $0.00 $0.00 $393.54 $677.94 $34.20
8 $270.00 $100.80 $0.00 $373.74 $744.54 $284.40 $106.20 $0.00 $393.54 $784.14 $39.60

10 $270.00 $201.60 $0.00 $373.74 $845.34 $284.40 $212.40 $0.00 $393.54 $890.34 $45.00
12 $270.00 $302.40 $0.00 $373.74 $946.14 $284.40 $318.60 $0.00 $393.54 $996.54 $50.40

Current 
Rates

Over 12 HCF per Month
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